PEND OREILLE
SUPERVISORY AREA
2550 Hwy 2 West
Sandpoint, ID 83864
208-263-5104

DUSTIN T. MILLER, DIRECTOR
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

January 8, 2025

Lewis Patrick

PO

Box 14136

Scottsdale, AZ 85267

Re:

Encroachment Permit L9652863

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed is the subject permit in accordance with the application you filed with this office. Please note,

this

permit does not preclude you from getting other permits from other agencies or the County. Please

read the entire permit and comply with all special terms and conditions.

Tha

WHAT NEXT

Record the Encroachment Permit with Bonner County Recorder’s Office to validate it. This
permit is not valid until you provide us with proof of recordation (they will place a sticker with a bar
code on top of the 15 page of the permit). Please note that the original notarized and signed permit
must be presented to the Recorders Office, a copy will not be accepted. Please submit a copy of
the recorded Encroachment Permit to the Idaho Department of Lands Pend Oreille office (address
listed on top of this page). Please have the entire permit packet recorded.

The encroachment permit number (2863) must be displayed upon the most waterward area
of your encroachment with metal, plastic (vinyl) or wooden numerals at least three inches in size.
IDL staff should be able to see the permit numbers when driving by your property in a work boat.

When construction on your encroachment is complete, please fill in the attached ‘Work
Completion Report’ form and return to the address indicated. Construction of your encroachment
must be completed within three (3) years from the date the permit was issued. Please try and take
a picture of the encroachment and permit numbers to submit with your ‘Work Completion Report’
form.

nk you for your cooperation.

Best,

Tty ()ae—

Tyler Warner, Lands Resource Specialist
Navigable Waterways

Enclosures

CC:

L&W Doc Exchange

Bonner County Assessor’s Office

Idaho Department of Water Resources

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers / Coeur d’Alene

StanCraft Marine / Anthony Zito / anthony.z@stancraft.com

STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS
Brad Little, Governor

Phil McGrane, Secretary of State

Raul R. Labrador, Attorney General

Brandon D Woolf, State Controller

Debbie Critchfield, Sup't of Public Instruction
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WORK COMPLETION REPORT

Name Permit #

Permit issue date:

Recordation Instrument Number:
(Number on bar code sticker from county recorder office)

Date work completed:

Please provide a photo of completed encroachment(s) with permit numbers installed.

Signature:

Upon completion of work, please return this report and photo to:

Idaho Department of Lands
Pend Oreille Supervisory Area
2550 Hwy 2 West

Sandpoint, ID 83864
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STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS
Brad Little, Governor

Phil McGrane, Secretary of State

Rail R. Labrador, Attorney General

Brandon D Woolf, State Controller

Debbie Critchfield, Sup't of Public Instruction

PEND OREILLE LAKE
SUPERVISORY AREA

2550 Highway 2 West
Sandpoint, ID 83864-7305
Phone (208) 263-5104
Fax (208) 263-0724

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
iy :

DUSTIN T. MILLER, DIRECTOR
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

April 24, 2024

Permitting Navigable Water Encroachments on Lake Pend Oreille and
the Pend Oreille River

To whom it may concern,

Most navigable water encroachments (e.g., docks, marinas, rip rap, etc.) on Lake Pend Oreille
and the Pend Oreille River require permits from multiple jurisdictional agencies, including, the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), the Idaho Department of Lands (IDL), and in some cases,
the Idaho Department of Water Resources.

This is a courtesy notification The ACOE has been working with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service (USFWS) for over the last year and half to extend the number of permits allowed under
the existing USFWS Biological Opinion (BO) for Regional General Permit 27, but efforts have
been unsuccessful and the number of uses allowed under the existing BO are now exhausted.
As such, applicants looking to build a dock on Lake Pend Oreille, or the Pend Oreille River will
need to wait until a new BO is in place with the USFWS or work with an Agent to prepare a
Biological Assessment and go through individual ESA Section 7 consultation.

The IDL will continue processing encroachment permits within its jurisdictional authorities.
However, where projects require additional permitting from ACOE, applicants are encouraged
to contact the ACOE directly and soon in the permitting process to understand whether the
ACOE permitting delays will affect their project. ACOE can be reached by email, CENWW-RD-
CDA@usace.army.mil, or by phone 986-810-0176, 986-810-0179, 986-810-0177, or 986-810-
0175. All questions about ACOE permitting or the status of the new BO are to be directed to
the ACOE.

Sincerely,

oo

Erik Sjoquist
Area Manager

"Working Lands; Trusted Stewards’
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This space is reserved for recording purposes only

s 3
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
o

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO. L96S2863

Permission is hereby granted to Lewis Patrick of PO Box 14136, Scottsdale, AZ, 85267, United States (USA) to

install and maintain the following encroachment(s) subject to the terms and conditions of this Permit and the approved

application, plans and drawings incorporated herein:

. Construction

Encroachment Description gfaffec e to be
completed by

Encroachment:
Boat Lift 2 12/06/2024 12/06/2027
Encroachment: e A Ao . .
Single Family B ""I‘f"k‘”ay' 57x18 T-Shaped Pier with 2 700 Square Feet | 12/06/2024 | 12/06/2027
Dock ayak slips

Located on LAKE PEND OREILLE in BONNER COUNTY, adjacent to:
| Parcel Number | RP57N01WO084690A |

‘ Section, Township, Range ‘ T57N RO1W, Sec 08, Boise Meridian ‘

Physical Addresses 941 W Oden Bay Rd, Sandpoint, ID, 83864, United States (USA)
Tax/Serial Number 40
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO. L9652863 01/08/2025 Page 1 of 4

Idaho Department of Lands, Pend Oreille Office, www.idl.idaho.gov
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1. General

A. In order for this permit to be valid, Permittee must record this permit in the records of the county in which the
encroachment is located and furnish proof of recordation to the Department pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 58-
1305(h) and -1306(f).

B. All applicable provisions of the Lake Protection Act (Idaho Code Title 58, Chapter 13) and Rules for Regulation
of Beds, Waters, and Airspace over Navigable Lakes and Streams in the State of Idaho (IDAPA 20.03.04.000
et seq.) are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

C. This permit does not convey the State's title to nor jurisdiction or management of lands lying below the natural
or ordinary high-water mark.

D. Construction must follow details and specifications shown on the approved application, plans, and drawings
provided by Permittee. Should such information prove to be materially false, incomplete and/or inaccurate, this
authorization may be modified, suspended, or revoked in accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act,
Idaho Code Title 67, Chapter 52 and IDAPA 20.03.04.080.07. At any time, and prior to any modification to the
application, plans, drawings, or encroachments Permittee must consult with the Idaho Department of Lands to
determine if a new permit is required.

E. Permittee shall maintain the structure or work authorized herein in a good and safe condition and in accordance
with the approved application, plans and drawings. Permittee shall contact the Idaho Department of Lands 10
days prior to the planned start date of any maintenance or replacement activities.

F. Acceptance of this permit constitutes permission by Permittee for representatives of the Idaho Department of
Lands to come upon Permittee's Property at all reasonable times to inspect the encroachment authorized by
this permit.

G. Permittee shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the State, its officers, agents, and employees from and
against any and all liability, claims, damages, losses, expenses, actions, settlements, attorneys’ fees, and suits
whatsoever caused by, arising out of, or in connection with Permittee’s acts or omissions under this permit or
Permittee’s failure to comply with any state or federal statute, law, regulation, or rule.

H. Authorization for any activity authorized herein that is not completed on or before the completion date identified
above, shall automatically terminate unless an extension was granted in writing by IDL.

I.  This permit supersedes and voids any permit previously issued for this property. Unless specifically authorized
in this permit, any pre-existing or abandoned portions of encroachments, whether previously permitted or not,
shall be removed from below the ordinary or artificial high-water mark.

J. This permit does not relieve Permittee from obtaining additional approvals or otherwise complying with other
local, state, or federal laws.

K. Idaho State Water Quality Standards (IDAPA 58.01.02.000 et seq.) shall be maintained at all times during and
after project start up.

L. This permit is issued contingent upon Permittee’s continuing status as an owner or lessee of the littoral right
associated with the property described on page 1 of this permit.

M. Permittee shall not assign this permit without first obtaining the written consent of IDL. Any request for approval
of an assignment must be in writing, on forms provided by IDL, and accompanied by the applicable processing
fee.

N. Permittee assumes all liability for damages, which may result from the exercise of this permit.

2. Construction

A. The Permittee or contractor shall have a copy of this permit available on site for inspection at all times during
construction.

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO. L96S2863 01/08/2025 Page 2 of 4
Idaho Department of Lands, Pend Oreille Office, www.idl.idaho.gov
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B. Permittee is responsible for all work done by any contractor. Permittee shall provide contractor with a copy of
this permit. Permittee shall ensure any contractor who performs the work is informed of and follows all the terms
and conditions of this permit.

C. Construction barges or other watercraft shall not be grounded on the lakebed for any reason.

D. Permittee, contractor, and anyone acting on their behalf are prohibited from allowing equipment, boats, barges,
or associated machinery to create petroleum product sheen on the water or otherwise create a release of
petroleum or petroleum products due to petroleum products handling, use or storage. The contractor shall
maintain an adequate supply of petroleum absorbent pads. The Emergency Response Team phone number,
1-800-632-8000, must be readily available at all times.

E. Operation of excavation equipment will not be allowed below the ordinary or artificial high-water mark without
prior written authorization from IDL. Equipment may be operated only on dry land above the level of the lake at
the time of operation.

F. Demolition debris and construction waste shall be removed from the lake and disposed of at an approved
upland location.

G. Foam flotation shall be completely encased in a manner that will maintain the structural integrity of the foam.
The encasement shall be resistant to the entry of rodents and shall be replaced if cracked, damaged, or similarly
compromised.

H. It is illegal to possess or transport Quagga or Zebra mussels into or through Idaho, and to launch infested
watercraft. Used boat lifts shall be inspected for invasive species and determined to be free from such species
prior to installation. Permittee shall provide IDL with proof of inspection by an authorized inspector prior to
installing the boat lift and/or placing it in the water. Prior to installation call 877-336-8676 for decontamination.

. Piles and pylons shall be driven with noise reduction devices.

J. Construction materials shall be natural, or pressure treated utilizing only those preservative chemicals
registered for the specific uses by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). All treated wood materials
shall be produced in compliance with "Best Management Practices (BMPs) For the Use of Treated Wood in
Aquatic and other Sensitive Environments" issued by the Western Wood Preservers Institute (WWPI) 2012.
Treated materials not in contact with the water shall be completely dry before use near navigable waters. Use
of Chromated Copper Arsenate (CCA) treated wood shall adhere to the EPA recommendations regarding use
of arsenate treated wood. Contact Idaho Department of Environmental Quality for information on acceptable
treatment methods and materials.

K. All construction material including maintenance material must be stockpiled landward of the ordinary or artificial
high-water mark

L. No trees or vegetation shall be removed below the ordinary high-water mark without written approval of the
Idaho Department of Lands.

M. The disturbed portion of the lakebed shall be shaped to its original contour upon completion of the project.

N. Any vegetation located below the ordinary high-water mark disturbed by construction activity shall be replanted
with native plants, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by IDL.

O. All construction shall meet the standards of the Uniform Building and International Fire Codes. Permittee shall
contact the appropriate body of jurisdiction concerning these codes prior to installation.

P. Asilt curtain, fence, or other appropriate Best Management Practice (BMP) shall be installed waterward of the
project site. It must remain in place and functional until the turbidity level inside the curtain, fence or BMP equals
the turbidity outside the curtain, or until all disturbed sediment has been removed from the BMP and stabilized
in an upland location.

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO. L96S2863 01/08/2025 Page 3of 4
Idaho Department of Lands, Pend Oreille Office, www.idl.idaho.gov
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Q. If any excavation or pile driving occurs the operator must comply with the provisions of the Underground
Facilities Damage Prevention Law (ldaho Code Title 55, Chapter 22). The one-call locator service number is
811.
3. Single-family Docks

A. Covered slips and lifts must meet the standards established in IDAPA 20.03.04.015.04 and .13.b.
4. Lake Specific Terms
A. Lake Pend Oreille

Existing piling to be removed that are in a known spawning area or near the confluence of a bull trout stream
shall be cut off. Other existing piling to be removed may be snapped off with a tug or barge, however, this
method shall not cause turbidity from prop wash, and the remaining piling shall not become a hazard to
navigation nor protrude more than two feet above the bed of the waterway.

ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTOR

N S a2
Tyler Warner, Lands Resource Specialist Date

Navigable Waterways — Pend Oreille Office

STATE OF IDAHO )

BONNER COUNTY )

On January 8, 2025 personally appeared before me Tyler Warner, whose identity is personally known to me and who by
me duly affirmed that he/she is the Lands Resource Specialist, Navigable Waterways Pend Oreille Office of the Idaho
Department of Lands, and acknowledged that the foregoing document was signed by him/her on behalf of said state agency

by authority of a Resolution of the State Land Board.

DENA J KIRTLEY Notary Public for |d3to Department of Lands
Notary Public - State of Idaho My commission gxpires on &//214 2p2 ¢

COMMISSION # 20222175

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO. L96S2863 01/08/2025 Page 4 of 4
Idaho Department of Lands, Pend Oreille Office, www.idl.idaho.gov
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JOINT APPLICATION FOR PERMITS

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS - IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

e P e S . -l D M MR Tt el ]
Authorities: The Department of Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR), and Idaho Department of Lands (IDL) established a joint
process for activities impacting jurisdictional waterways that require review and/or approval of both the Corps and State of Idaho. Department of Army permits are required by
Section 10 of the Rivers & Harbors Act of 1899 for any structure(s) or work in or affecting navigable waters of the United States and by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act for
the discharge of dredged or fill materials into waters of the United States, including adjacent wetlands. State permits are required under the State of daho, Stream Protection
Act (Title 42, Chapter 38, Idaho Code and Lake Protection Act (Section 58, Chapter 13 et seq., Idaho Code). In addition the information will be used to determine compliance
with Section 401 of the Clean Water Act by the appropriate State, Tribal or Federal entity.

Joint Application: Information provided on this application will be used in evaluating the proposed activities. Disclosure of requested information is voluntary. Failure to supply
the requested information may delay processing and issuance of the appropriate permit or authorization. Applicant will need to send a completed application, along with
one (1) set of legible, black and white (8%:"x11”), reproducible drawings that illustrate the location and character of the proposed project / activities to both the
Corps and the State of Idaho.

See Instruction Guide for assistance with Application. Accurate submission of requested information can prevent delays in reviewing and permitting your application
Drawings including vicinity maps, plan-view and section-view drawings must be submitted on 8-1/2 x 11 papers.
Do not start work until you have received all required permits from both the Corps and the State of Idaho

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
USACE Date Received: oo Date Returned:
[] Incomplete Application Retumed

NWW-
Idaho Department of Water Resources Date Received: [] Fee Received Receipt No.:

No. DATE:
Idaho Department of Lands Date Received: X FeeReceived §HZ5.— Receipt No.

No.LalS23L>D 1\\\:.4\;)0;:.{ DATE: \\ | \L.d,;'-( ch% 1usol

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS MAY NOT BE PROCESSED
1. CONTACT INFORMATION - APPLICANT Required: 2. CONTACT INFORMATION - AGENT:
Name: Name:
Lewis Patrick Anthony Zito
Company: Company:
StanCraft Marine Construction
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:
PO Box 14136 2936 W Dakota Ave
City: State: Zip Code: City: State: Zip Code:
Scottsdale AZ 85267 Hayden ID 83835
Phone Number (inciude area code): E-mail: Phone Number fincude area codey: E-mail:
602-663-2600 lew(@patrickproperty.com 208-449-4244 anthony.z{@stancraft.com
3. PROJECT NAME or TITLE:  Patrick Family Dock 4, PROJECT STREET ADDRESS: 941 W Oden Bay Rd
5. PROJECT COUNTY: 6. PROJECT CITY: 7. PROJECT ZIP CODE: 8. NEAREST WATERWAY/WATERBODY:
Bonner Sandpoint 83864 Lake Pend O'rielle
9. TAX PARCEL ID#: 10. LATITUDE: 11a. 1/4: | 11b. 1/4: | 11c. SECTION: 11d. TOWNSHIP: 11e. RANGE:
RP57NO1W084690A LONGITUDE: 08 57N 01w
12a. ESTIMATED START DATE: 12b. ESTIMATED END DATE: 13a. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN ESTABLISHED TRIBAL RESERVATION BOUNDARIES?
November 1,2024 January 2026 NO [] ves Tribe:

13b. IS PROJECT LOCATED IN LISTED ESA AREA? D NO D YES 13c. IS PROJECT LOCATED ON/NEAR HISTORICAL SITE? D NO El YES

14. DIRECTIONS TO PROJECT SITE: Include vicinity map with legible crossroads, street numbers, names, landmarks.

From Hwy 95 N in Sandpoint, take ID-200 exit to US-2 turn right 4.5 miles on W Oden Bay Rd. Property on left approximately 1 mile.

15. PURPOSE and NEED: [] Commercial [ ] Industrial [_] Public [X] Private [ ] Other

Describe the reason or purpose of your project; include a brief description of the overall project. Continue to Block 16 to detall ﬁ«g @En] 'i ?E(Ej

Construct a pier-style dock for private recreational use.

! ~+

| IDAHO DEPT. OF LANDS
NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B lliluﬁ SUPERVISORY AREA DiFRE [ge|1 of 4
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16. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF EACH ACTIVITY WITHIN . cRALL PROJECT. Specifically indicate portions that take pface wit,.. .saters of the United States, including wetlands: Include

dimensions; equipment, construction, methods; erosion, sediment and turbidity controls; hydrological changes: general stream/surface water flows, estimated winter/summer flows; borrow
sources, disposal locations etc.:

Construct a single-family pier-style dock with breakwater for recreational use. Steel piling will be driven to-support structure with steel headers welded on-
site using excavator with vibratory head. Galvanized steel truss frames will be constructed off-site and delivered and assembled on-site along with decking
and trim pieces. Two freestanding boat lifts will be installed after dock is constructed. Standard carpentry tools to be used throughout construction.

17. DESCRIBE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED to AVOID or MEASURES TAKEN to MINIMIZE and/ or COMPENSATE for IMPACTS to WATERS of the UNITED STATES, INCLUDING
WETLANDS: See Instruction Guide for specific details.

18. PROPOSED MITIGATION STATEMENT or PLAN: If you believe a mitigation plan is not needed, provide a statement and your reasoning why a mitigation plan is NOT required. Or, attach a
copy of your proposed mitigation plan.

19. TYPE and QUANTITY of MATERIAL(S) to be discharged below the ordinary high water 20. TYPE and QUANTITY of impacts to waters of the United States, including wetlands:
mark and/or wetlands:
Dirt or Topsail: cubic yards Filling: acres sqft cubic yards
Dredged Material: cubic yards Backfill & Bedding: acres sqft cubic yards
Clean Sand: cubic yards Land Clearing: acres sqit cubic yards
Clay: cubic yards Dredging: acres sqft cubic yards
Gravel, Rock, or Stone: cubic yards Flooding: acres sqft cubic yards
Concrete: cubic yards Excavation: acres sqft cubic yards
Other (describe). N/A : 0 cubic yards Draining: acres sqft cubic yards
Other (describe: . cubic yards Other. NA 0 cubic yards
TOTAL: 0 cubic yards TOTALS: acres . 59 foca, 0 cutic yards
NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B 1O DEPT. OF LANDS \.Page 20f4
r\.:%ﬁSUPERWSG?.Y AREA OFFICE
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21. HAVE ANY WORK ACTIVITIES STARTED ON THIS PR .-CT? NO D YES  Ifyes, describe ALL work t... nas occurred including dates

22. LIST ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED PERMIT AUTHORIZATIONS:

23, |:| YES, Alteration(s) are located on Public Trust Lands, Administered by Idaho Department of Lands

24. SIZE AND FLOW CAPACITY Of BRIDGE/CULVERT and DRAINAGE AREA SERVED: Square Miles

25 IS PROJECT LOCATED IN A MAPPED FLOODWAY? |:| NO D YES I yes, contact the floodplain administrator in the local govemment jsrisdiction in which the project is
located. A Floodplain Development permit and a No-rise Certification may be required.

26a WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION: Pursuant to the Clean Water Act, anyone who wishes to discharge dredge or fill material into the waters of the United States, either on private or public
property, must obtain a Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) from the appropriate water quality certifying government entity.
See Instruection Guide for further ciarification and all contact information

The following information is requested by IDEQ and/or EPA conceming the proposed impacts to water quality and anti-degradation:

NO YES Is applicant willing to assume that the affected waterbody is high quality?
NO YES Does applicant have water quality data relevant to determining whether the affected waterbody is high quality or not?
NO YES Is the applicant willing to collect the data needed to determine whether the affected waterbody is high quality or not?

26b. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICTES (BMP's): List the Best Management Practices and describe these practices that you will use to minimize impacts on water quality and anti-degradation
of water quality. All feasible altematives should be considered - treatment or otherwise. Select an altemative which will minimize degrading water quality

Piling will be driven on dry ground at low water

Through the 401 Certification process, water quality certification will stipulate minimum management practices needed to prevent degradation.
27. LIST EACH IMPACT to stream, river, lake, reservoir, including shoreline: Attach site map with each impact location.

. Intermittent Description of Impact Impact Length
Activity Name of Water Body Perennial and Dimensions Linear Feet
Fixed pier dock Lake Pend O'rielle Perennial 72'long, 57" wide 72

TOTAL STREAM IMPACTS (Linear Feet). | 72

28. LIST EACH WETLAND IMPACT include mechanized clearing, filL excavation, flood, drainage, etc. Attach site map with each impact location.

ivi Wetland Type: Distance to Description of Impact Impact Lengthﬂ
Activity Emergent, Forested, Scrub/Shrub \A:;'ira?:?y Purpose: road crossing, compound, culvert, etc. (acr?;;;;ruﬂare
REUEWV ST |
il ~ \
{ VI AL
B
TOTAL WETUAND IMPACTS (Squacs EﬂtNDS \
SSTaty Pr.OF FacE
NWW Eorm 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B \ ‘%T QPERVISOF
MICA SV =
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29. ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS NOTIFICATION RE <EM: Provide contact information of ALL adjacent property owners  _w.

Name: Name:
Kevin Chadwick Ruth Williams
Mailing Address: Mailing Address: 72} ﬁﬂ,ﬁ le tove
2365 E Tennessee Ave.
City: State: Zip Code: City: Sgmlpoine State: TO  Zip Code:
Denver co 80209 €356
Phone Number (include area code): E-mail: Phone Number (inctude area code): E-mail:
Name: Name:
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip Code: City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number {include araa code). E-mail: Phone Number (include area code). E-mail:
Name: Name:
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip Code: City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number {include area code}. E-mait: Phone Number (include area code). E-mail:
Name: Name:
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip Code: City State: Zip Code:
Phone Number finctude area code): E-mail: Phone Number (include area code). E-mail:

30. SIGNATURES: STATEMENT OF AUTHORIAZATION / CERTIFICATION OF AGENT / ACCESS

Application is hereby made for permit, or permits, to authorize the work described in this application and all supporting documentation. | certify that the
information in this application is complete and accurate. | further certify that | possess the authority to undertake the work described herein; or am acting

as the duly authorized agent of the applicant (Block 2). | hereby grant the agencies to which this application is made, the right to access/come upon the
ahove-described location(s) to inspect the proposed and completed work/activities.

(- —
Signature oprphcant Lawis Patrick (Oct 2, 2624 14:53 PDT) Date: Oct 2’ 2024

!
Signature of Agent: /; é [W Date: l6 / 3/ zY

This application must be signed by the person who desires to undertake the proposed activity AND signed by a duly authorized agent (see Block 1, 2,
30). Further, 18 USC Section 1001 provides that: “Whoever, in any manner within the jurisdictio of the United States knowingly and
willfully falsifies, conceals, or covers up any trick, scheme, or disguises a material fact or m kesga se W nr fEEulent statements or
representations or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing same to contain any fafse, fictitious or fraudulent STatemEnts or entry, shall be
fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than five years or both".

DAHO DEDT A »
SEHTOF

NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804 B MICA SUP=RYIS Oﬂ'r’ARETg%?E Page4of4
=il ri b
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. Boat Lift 1 " Shore Station
. 571_011 / With Light
- - - el @ L] ! IIIIIIIII L] e o LI a ® -
4!_0“ 4'-0"
|
s 1 Kayak Slip |
: . : 4l-0" 18'_0“
. Boat Lift 2 .
. Kayak Slip 2
: 4'_0"
Total Area over s
Water = 700 SQ FTV/ 250"
7w
ll//s)en
68'-0"
540"
4!_0"
[T , =
REGEIVED
i
|
IDAHO DEPT. OF LANDS
MICA SUFERVISORY AREA OFFICE
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129'-0"

DAHO DEPT. OF Lanpa |

MGA SUFERYISORY AREA OFFGE
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72!_0"

OLWM - (Entire dock will be in the dry during low water months)

RECEIVED

]
|

IDAHO DEpT OF LANDS /

w@ﬁ@]%?g\ CrErel
1
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Instrument # 1034052
Bonner County, Sandpoint, Idaho =

06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM No. of Pages: 5
Recorded for: NORTH IDAHO TITLE COMPANY- COEUR D' ALENE- RW
Michael W. Rosedale Fee: $15.00

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy cbrannon _
index to: WARRANTY DEED

Escrow No,: N-66083

WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Jerry B. Williams and Todd D. WIIhams and Tyler L. Williams
and Rebecca S. Paradee and Julie A. Willlams, each as their separate estates
Hereinafter called Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Lewis E. Patrick, Trustee of the Lewis E. Patrick Trust dated April 8, 1999, Grantee,
whose address is: PO Box 14136, Scottsdale, AZ 85267 .

the following described premises, County of Bonner; State of Idaho to-wit:

—

A tract of land in Section 8, Township 57-'Nort_h, Range 1 West, Boise Merldian,
Bonner County, Idaho, more spaclfimlly described as follows:

From the North quarter corner of Section 8; thence South a distance of 1713.29
feet; thence East a distance of 157.56 feet; thence South 72°08'30" West, a distance
of 281.66 feet; thence South 16°57"18" West a distance of 279,09 feet to the true
point of beginning; thence South 09°11'12" East a distance of 225.60 feet; thence
South 84°39'48" East to the shorellne of Lake Pend Orellle; thence Northeasterly
along sald shoreline to a point'which is South 68°36'36" East from the true point of
beginning; thence North 68°36'36” West to the true point of beginning.

TO HAVE AND TO-HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s),
his/her/their heirs and assigns forever, And the sald Grantor(s) does (do) hereby covenant to
and with the said Grantee(s), that he/she/they Is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said
premises; that they are free from all encumbrances EXCEPT those to which this conveyance Is
expressly ‘made subject to those made, suffered or done by the Grantee(s); current taxes,
levies, assessments, easements, reservations and rights of way of view and covenants,
conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, dedications, Hghts of way and agreements of
record and that he/she/they will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims

whatsoever

Page 1 ofs 572972024
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Application Number:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
P

Single and Two Family Lot
Encroachment Permit Application

This application and required documents must be completed when submitting an encroachment permit
application. Incomplete applications will be returned without processing.

ENCROACHMENT TYPE(S): [@ Single Family Dock U] Waterline
(Check all that apply) {0 Two Family Dock [0 Bank stabilization or Rip Rap
! Other — describe: [ Mooring buoy

Two Boat Lifts

Applicant’s Liftoral Rights Are:
[/] Owned, fee simple title holder
I:] Leased

|:| Signature of littoral rights owner is obtained if Applicant is not the owner of the riparian/littoral rights
D Other — describe:

Provide a Copy of Each Required Document on 872”x14” or Smaller Paper:
@] County plat map showing both neighboring littoral lots.
(m] Tax record identifying the owner of the upland parcel(s).
(@] Lakebed profile with encroachment and water levels of winter and summer.
(m General vicinity map that allows Department to find the encroachment.
(m] Scaled air photo or map showing lengths of nearby encroachments, distances to adjacent
encroachments, and location and orientation of the proposed encroachment.

Are Existing Docks or Other Encroachment(s) Permitted On This Parcel(s)?

(! No

[ Yes. Please attach a current photograph and a “to scale” drawing (see Document Requirements
Above)

Permit # Date of Construction:

What will happen to the existing dock or encroachment if this permit application is approved?

U] Remain unchanged

U Complete removal

0O Modification

O Other:
(Please note that old dock materials must be removed from the lake. Discarding these materials creates
serious boating safety issues and offenders will be subject to prosecution and penalties.)

How Many Feet Does the Proposed Encroachment Extend Beyond the Ordinary (or Artificial) High
Water Mark? 72 feet

The Proposed Dock Length Is:
tJ The same or shorter than the two adjacent docks
[J Longer than the two adjacent docks

N Longer than the two adjacent docks, but within the line of navigability established by the
majority of existing docks in the area.

feet and not located near any other docks or encroachments.

Does the Proposed Dock Exceed the Maximum Square Footage of 700 ft?
1,100 ft2 for Two-Family Docks?
@ No Total square footage: 700 ft?

O Yes ft?

| IDAHO DEPT, OF tyavms

Single and Two Family Lot Application MICA SUPFRve
y PERVISORY A RET2eREE

Page 1
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Application Number:

Does the Property Have at Least 25 Feet of Littoral Frontage?
O No
® Yes Total front footage: 150 feet

Will the Proposed Encroachment Exceed the Maximum Width of 10 Feet?
(m] No

L] Yes Ifyes, explain why:

Will the Proposed Encroachment (besides riprap) Be Located Closer Than 10 Feet to the
Riparian/Littoral Right Lines Established with Your Neighbors?

No

O Yes Ifyes, what are the proposed distances?
Encroachment Type: feet
Encroachment Type: feet
Encroachment Type: feet

[ Consent of affected neighbor was attained

Determining Riparian/Littoral Right Lines

Littoral right lines are not simple extensions of the upland property lines. Littoral right lines are generally
perpendicular, or at right angles, to the shoreline. Curved shorelines or unusual circumstances may
require Department Staff, or other professionals, to closely examine littoral right lines and assess the
potential for infringement on adjacent littoral property owners.

I hereby certify that I am the applicant or authorized representative of the applicant and that the
information contained in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and further
acknowledge that falsification or misrepresentation of any information contained herein or provided
herewith will be grounds for denial of the application.

¥ % . .
Lem:sl.:a:ri:k {0ct 2, 2024 15.01 PDT) Lewis Patrick
Applicant Signature Applicant Print Name
Oct2,2024
Date Applicant Title (if applicable)

Second Applicant (If applicable)

Applicant Signature Applicant Print Name

Date Applicant Title (i

WVED |

Singl d Two Family Lot Applicati
PI:Egeezan o TR [MICA SUPERVISORY AREA ()

A

IDAHO DEPT. OF LAN;;_;%; -
24)
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-
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
5 B

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT NO. LU300046

Permission is hereby granted to Kelly Budge, (Permittee), to retain a boat garage
footprint, as described in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, for the boat garage that was formerly moored at Heyburn State Park,
Rocky Point, Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation Slip Number EBHO05
Benewah County, Parcel Number LP120007.

This Permit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.

This Temporary Land Use Permit (Permit) is effective upon signature by the
Idaho Department of Land’s (Department) Navigable Waterways Program
Manager. This Permit allows the Permittee to apply to rebuild, remove, or
otherwise relocate their boat garage and provides a three (3) year period to
submit an official, and fully completed, encroachment application with the
Department.

The Permittee shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Idaho and its
representatives against, and from, any and all demands, claims, or liabilities
of any nature whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from, or in any way
connected with, the actions authorized under this Permit.

The Department’s staff visited the structure on August 29, 2024, to confirm the
structure’s existence, obtain measurements, and document the structure.

Permittee shall have until this Temporary Permit’s expiration date to submit a
complete application for the structure to be rebuilt and/or relocated. If a fully
completed application is not received by the Department before the Permit
expires, the structure cannot be rebuilt nor relocated.

This Permit will expire on December 31, 2027. Failure to submit a fully
completed encroachment application to the Department by the Permit’'s
expiration date permanently invalidates the temporarily permitted structure.
Extensions will not be granted for this Temporary Permit.

This Permit may be assigned. To effectively assign this Permit, the Permittee
must give the respective Area Manager, in writing, the name and address of
the person to whom the Permit is to be assigned. No assignment shall be valid
without the written approval of the Area Manager, which will not be
unreasonably withheld.

Page 1 of 3
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10.

11.

*

*

This Permit is non-exclusive to the Permittee, except that other uses will not
be designed to restrict the Permittee in the exercise of this Permit.

The Permittee shall exercise every reasonable effort to protect the lakebed
and watershed resources, which includes littoral vegetation, when the
Permittee is removing, deconstructing, reconstructing, or otherwise engaging
in activities that could impact water quality or aquatic and terrestrial species.

The Permittee shall maintain the permitted structure in good repair and prevent
it from creating hazards in or to the lake.

The Permittee will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and with all
rules and regulations of the State Board of Land Commissioners pertaining to
forest and watershed protection, and with the Stream Channel Protection Act
as designated in Chapter 38, Title 42 of the Idaho Code as administered by
the ldaho Department of Water Resources.

This Permit may be cancelled after written notice to the Permittee of non-
compliance with the terms of this Temporary Permit. The Permittee will have
thirty (30) days, from the date the written notice is sent, to correct the violation.
If the Permittee fails to correct the violation to the Department’s satisfaction
within the thirty (30) days, the Permit may be cancelled at the Department’s
discretion. Notice will be sent to the mailing address associated with the Boat
Garage Temporary Permit Number. It is the responsibility of the person to
whom this Permit is assigned to ensure that the Department has an accurate
mailing address.

“** THIS PERMIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH AN APPLICATION FOR
ENCROACHMENT PER IDAHO CODE TITLE 58, CHAPTER 13. ***

ISSUED on Sepfom ber 2.5, 2024

EXPIRES on the 31st day of December, 2027.

Marde Mensinger e / W ;

> [4
Program Manager Printed Name Program Manager Signat;e;;/'

Page 2 of 3
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Temporary Land Use Permit No. LU300046— Attachment A

Dimensions
Master Float Width: 20.08 feet
Master Float Length: 25.00 feet
Garage Width: 16.25 feet
Garage Length: 23.17 feet
Garage Height: 10.50 feet
Total Float Square Feet: 502.08 feet
Total Garage Square Feet: | 376.46 feet

[Inspection on following pages]
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STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS

Brad Little, Governor

Phil McGrane, Secretary of State

PO Box 83720 Radl R. Labrador, Attorney General

Boise, ID 83720-0050 Brandon D Woolf, State Controller

Phone (208) 334-0200 DUSTIN T. MILLER, DIRECTOR Debbie Critchfield, Sup't of Public Instruction
Fax (208) 334-3698 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

MINERALS, NAVIGABLE WATERS, OIL & GAS
RESOURCE PROTECTION & ASSISTANCE BUREAU
300 N. 6th Street Suite 103

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
e EU

October 3, 2024

Re: Heyburn Boat Garage Temporary Permit

Enclosed is your Temporary Permit for your Heyburn State Park Boat Garage. This permit allows
the boat garage to rebuilt/relocated. In order to rebuild or relocate this boat garage, please
ensure that this permit is included as part of the application materials for an Idaho Department
of Lands Encroachment Permit under Idaho Code Title 58, Chapter 13, and IDAPA 20.03.04 —
Rules for the Regulation of Beds, Waters, and Airspace Over Navigable Lakes in the State of
Idaho.

Thank you for your patience and consideration throughout this permitting process.

Sincerely,

Plackd P

Marde Mensinger
Navigable Waterways Program Manager

Enc.\1 Temporary Permit with Inspection Report

Sent Certified Mail — Return Receipt Requested - 7016 1370 0000 2334 8731

"Working Lands; Trusted Stewowds’ Exhibit APP-3
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
-

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT NO. LU300091

Permission is hereby granted to Craig Swanson, (Permittee), to retain a boat
garage footprint, as described in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, for the boat garage that was formerly moored at Heyburn
State Park, Chatcolet, Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation Slip Number
ABHO5 Benewah County, Parcel Number LP130002.

This Permit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.

This Temporary Land Use Permit (Permit) is effective upon signature by the
Idaho Department of Land’s (Department) Navigable Waterways Program
Manager. This Permit allows the Permittee to apply to rebuild, remove, or
otherwise relocate their boat garage and provides a three (3) year period to
submit an official, and fully completed, encroachment application with the
Department.

The Permittee shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Idaho and its
representatives against, and from, any and all demands, claims, or liabilities
of any nature whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from, or in any way
connected with, the actions authorized under this Permit.

The Department’s staff visited the structure on August 29, 2024, to confirm the
structure’s existence, obtain measurements, and document the structure.

Permittee shall have until this Temporary Permit’s expiration date to submit a
complete application for the structure to be rebuilt and/or relocated. If a fully
completed application is not received by the Department before the Permit
expires, the structure cannot be rebuilt nor relocated.

This Permit will expire on December 31, 2027. Failure to submit a fully
completed encroachment application to the Department by the Permit's
expiration date permanently invalidates the temporarily permitted structure.
Extensions will not be granted for this Temporary Permit.

This Permit may be assigned. To effectively assign this Permit, the Permittee
must give the respective Area Manager, in writing, the name and address of
the person to whom the Permit is to be assigned. No assignment shall be valid
without the written approval of the Area Manager, which will not be
unreasonably withheld.

Page 1 of 3
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10.

11.

*

*

This Permit is non-exclusive to the Permittee, except that other uses will not
be designed to restrict the Permittee in the exercise of this Permit.

The Permittee shall exercise every reasonable effort to protect the lakebed
and watershed resources, which includes littoral vegetation, when the
Permittee is removing, deconstructing, reconstructing, or otherwise engaging
in activities that could impact water quality or aquatic and terrestrial species.

The Permittee shall maintain the permitted structure in good repair and prevent
it from creating hazards in or to the lake.

The Permittee will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and with all
rules and regulations of the State Board of Land Commissioners pertaining to
forest and watershed protection, and with the Stream Channel Protection Act
as designated in Chapter 38, Title 42 of the Idaho Code as administered by
the Idaho Department of Water Resources.

This Permit may be cancelled after written notice to the Permittee of non-
compliance with the terms of this Temporary Permit. The Permittee will have
thirty (30) days, from the date the written notice is sent, to correct the violation.
If the Permittee fails to correct the violation to the Department’s satisfaction
within the thirty (30) days, the Permit may be cancelled at the Department’s
discretion. Notice will be sent to the mailing address associated with the Boat
Garage Temporary Permit Number. It is the responsibility of the person to
whom this Permit is assigned to ensure that the Department has an accurate
mailing address.

*** THIS PERMIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH AN APPLICATION FOR
ENCROACHMENT PER IDAHO CODE TITLE 58, CHAPTER 13. ***

ISSUED on Ocfober 3, 2024

EXPIRES on the 31st day of December, 2027.

W W )
Marde Mensinger ( _// ] —_

Program Manager Printed Name Program Manager Signature,

Page 2 of 3
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Temporary Land Use Permit No. LU300091- Attachment A

Dimensions

Master Float Width: 15.50 feet
Master Float Length: 30.33 feet
Garage Width: 12.25 feet
Garage Length: 26.25 feet
Garage Height: 10.50 feet
Total Float Square Feet: 470.17 feet
Total Garage Square Feet: | 321.56 feet

[Inspection on following pages]
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BACO-6FB87BOEEAES

0T, OF LANDS |
SORY AREA OFFICE]

Notice of Assignment— | .

o IDEISNT
JHFERVIOL)

-
10AHO DEPANTUENT OF LANDS
-

Temporary Land Use Permit

Assignment Instructions: This form is to be used by Persons seeking to assign a
Temporary Permit issued for maintenance of a boat garage footprint, which was
formerly moored at Heyburn State Park. To successfully assign the Temporary Permit,
please complete this form accordingly and return it to the applicable IDL area office:

1. The seller (Assignor) and buyer (Assignee) must sign this joint Notice of
Assignment form.

2. The Temporary Permit issued to the Assignor must accompany this Notice of
Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment A.

3. Abill of sale, or other document showing chain of title, must accompany this
Notice of Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment B. Assignments
can only be transferred to the owner of record and must be executed as such.

4. |f the permit holder of record is not available to sign this Assignment form, a
chain of title showing all owners — beginning with the original permit holder —
must be provided and attached hereto as Attachment C.

Temporary Permit Number: R
Body of water: G hvniea e County: __| e gy
Parcel / AIN Number: _~ /' = '/ {9

ASSIGNOR(S) — CURRENT PERMIT HOLDER

(assignor name — printed) l\ \\ / IJ, L V¢ 1 E .
currently own the parcel déscribed in the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as
Attachment A, and hereby assign the corresponding Temporary Permit be assigned to the
Assignee, described below.

By signing below, | hereby swear and affirm that the information contained herein is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and that the temporarily permitted structure is in
compliance with the terms and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit as

issued and with all applicable laws and regulations.
Signed by:

5 WCW 7 2/21/2025

Assignor Signatu Date

ASSIGNEE(S) - NEW PERMITEE(S)

By signing below, | hereby accept and agree to the following: to comply with the terms
and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as Attachment A,

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 1 of 2
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FB87BOEEAES

as issued, and with all applicable laws and regulations; to notify the .Department of Lands
of a change in the contact information listed below, and; to file with the Depgrtment a
subsequent Notice of Assignment should the corresponding Temporary Permit need to

be reassigned.

Assignee(s) Name: ___ ('’ ek e dRus | N

;‘ | q / z!

Mailing Address: , & ¢

A2 Bsesg
f

J

Nosepmpey bty Seeffndalk
i 4

Parcel Number; </ /7~ y o v

. / . . > "y 1
Email Address: o wio g6 | ;--{3 vpy k f'tf L Qoo

Phone number: <7 ) (-~

& (a0

Current Status of Boat Garage structure:
XIDemolished

[IRelocated — Identify Location:

Is this new location temporary or permanent? [JTemporary

[JOther (explain):

(JPermanent

J
y /

Pe . /7 ~ 7
J".: / / o /(’ 7 i J’J,. %

‘ Assignee Signai‘ure Date

** EAILURE TO SUCCESFULLY ASSIGN TEMPORARY PERMITS MAY RESULT IN
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE TEMPORARILY PERMITED STRUCTURE BEIN

INVALIDATED. ***

— FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS STAFF TO COMPLETE —

i,

(date)

receﬁd by the Department of Lands on
by FRWALGM @\&\\/\,

This fully completed Notice of Assignment fornézvy /cgy?ponding documentation was
7 7

(IDL employee name -printed).

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit

APR 14 2025
IDAHO DEPT. OF LANDS

{

Page 2 of 2
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IDAHO DE Ao

MICA SUPERVI REA OHFICE

Notice of Assignment —

Temporary Land Use Permit

Assignmant Instructions: This form is to be used by Persons seeking lo assign a
Temporary Permit issued for maintenance of a boat garage footprint, which was
formerly moored at Heyburn State Park. To successlully assign the Temporary Permit,
please complele this form accordingly and return it to the applicable IDL area office:

1. The seller (Aaaignor) and buyer (Assignee) must sign this joint Notice of
Assignment form.
2. The Temporary Permit issued to the Assignor must accompany this Notice of
Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment A.
3. Abill of sale, or other document showing chain of title, must accompany this
Notice of Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment B. Assignments
can only be transferred to the owner of record and must be executed as such.
4. If the permit holder of record is not available to sign this Assignment form, a
chain of title showing all owners — beginning with the original permit holder —
must be provided and attached hereto as Attachment C, y

Temporary Parmit Number: _L({ 3000 9 |

Body of water: "W ATCOLE T County: 15 ENE WANH
Parcel ) AIN Number: _( P )2 0¢0 2

ASSIGNOR(S) -~ CURRENT PERMIT HOLDER

(838ignor name - printed) gzg& 16 Id/ S WANSON "
currently own the parcel described in the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as

Attachment A. and hereby assign the corresponding Temporary Permit be assigned {o the
Amsignee, described below

By signing below, | hereby swear and affirm that the information contained herein is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and that the temporarily permitted structure is in
compliance with the terms and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit as
issued and with all applicable laws and regulations.

¢ Z a;r 7 24l P 2/ 182025
ssignor Sfanature Date” ‘:

ASSIGNEE(S) - NEW PERMITEE(S)

By sigmng_ below, | hereby accept and agree to the following: to comply with the terms
and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit, allached hereto as Attachment A,

Nohce of Assignment ~ Temporary Land Use Permil Page 1 of 2
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as issued, and with all applicable laws and regulations; to notify the Department of Lands
of a change in the contact information listed below, and; to file with the Department a
subsequent Notice of Assignment should the corresponding Temporary Permit need to
be reassigned.

Assignee(s) Name: fews E e D b Tacendt /-/ﬂ.fz €.1998

Mailing Address: _/¢ - fo 3 / Aojc'////-he/tx /CA/\JL_ S'va//y(u/( Ae E35L5Y
Parcel Number:

Email Address: Afﬂ@f ﬂ,*f/’/u’/c/ ﬂ/w/)wu{y ¢ d I

Phone number: /.- (oé e Qecc*)

Current Status of Boat Garage structure:

Demolished

ORelocated — Identify Location:

Is this new location temporary or permanent? C1Temporary COPermanent
[(JOther (explain):
%(///4&; Torgestes 2//3}/9«7—5
‘Assignee Signature Datd

*** FAILURE TO SUCCESFULLY ASSIGN TEMPORARY PERMITS MAY RESULT IN
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE TEMPORARILY PERMITED STRUCTURE BEING
INVALIDATED, ***

— FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS STAFF TO COMPLETE —

This fully completed Notice of Assignment form with corrgsponding documentation was
received by the Department of Lands on / /S

by J 'MI L4 ] LDM\} (IDL employee name -printed).

(date)

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page Ziéf_ﬁ.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FB87BOEEAES

IDAHO GENERAL BILL OF SALE

Date: - . | , 20 45

1. THE PARTIES.

Buyer's Name: / ¢/ 706k, Teu ("Buyer") with a malllng address of

/0 -’ £ ,‘, 3S 1M AL Ls S o (t Aoale /L’ - (=

Seller's Name: .=\ "7 Ay ("Seller") with a malllng address of
1

L' = 15+ ro |y A \d P G HAEres T BEB6|
2. PERSONAL PROPERTY.
Description: __(S0n1 Gatage Repmk L 200 ¢ 53‘

Serial Number (SN) (if any): T uted NN boex /L P12000 7] £ £ /o5
The above-described item shail be known as the “Personal Property

3. TRADE/PURCHASE PRICE. check one (1)

[J - Seller accepts cash payment in the amountof $/¢ < <.~ to be paid on:
EJ- The date of this bill of sale.
[0 - At a future date no later than , 20
O - Other.

O - Buyer is receiving the Personal Property as a Gift.
O - Seller accepts trade for the Personal Property in exchange for:

4. BUYER AND SELLER DISCLOSURE.

The undersigned Seller affirms that the above information about the Personal Property
is accurate to the best of their knowledge. The undersigned Buyer accepts receipt of
this bill of sale and understands that the above Personal Property is sold on an “as is,
where is” condition with no guarantees or warranties, either expressed or implied.

,——Signed by:

B ﬁ/y[dﬁl 2/21/2025
Seller’s Signature:|’ (' —<=""C —" IDate:
Print Name: /' //,
Buyer’s Signature:l/:-—‘;' -.;‘-’/,-/, /,, [Date: L 52 .;'/ ,
Print Name: J/<4/s [rire /2 Vi ceate <

a Page 1 of 1
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FB87BOEEAES

Notice of Assignment —

-
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

Temporary Land Use Permit

Assignment Instructions: This form is to be used by Persons seeking to assign a
Temporary Permit issued for maintenance of a boat garage footprint, which was
formerly moored at Heyburn State Park. To successfully assign the Temporary Permit,
please complete this form accordingly and return it to the applicable IDL area office:

1. The seller (Assignor) and buyer (Assignee) must sign this joint Notice of
Assignment form.

2. The Temporary Permit issued to the Assignor must accompany this Notice of
Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment A.

3. Abill of sale, or other document showing chain of title, must accompany this
Notice of Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment B. Assignments
can only be transferred to the owner of record and must be executed as such.

4. If the permit holder of record is not available to sign this Assignment form, a
chain of title showing all owners — beginning with the original permit holder —
must be provided and attached hereto as Attachment C.

Temporary Permit Number:

Body of water: [€ T County: __| Ne A
Parcel / AIN Number: _~ /' ~ ' = =

ASSIGNOR(S) - CURRENT PERMIT HOLDER

(assignor name — printed) t e | \ J 'l'i A ) & :
currently own the parcel described in -the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as
Attachment A, and hereby assign the corresponding Temporary Permit be assigned to the
Assignee, described below.

By signing below, | hereby swear and affirm that the information contained herein is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and that the temporarily permitted structure isin
compliance with the terms and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit as

issued and with all applicable laws and regulations.

Signed by:

. VWC@{@Q 7. > | 2/21/2025

B4DD6423...

Assignor Signature Date

ASSIGNEE(S) — NEW PERMITEE(S)

By signing below, | hereby accept and agree to the following: to comply with the terms
and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as Attachment A,

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 1 of 2
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FB87BOEEAES

as issued, and with all applicable laws and regulations; to notify the ‘Department of Lands
of a change in the contact information listed below, and; to file with the Depgnment a
subsequent Notice of Assignment should the corresponding Temporary Permit need to
be reassigned.

Assignee(s) Name: _/cic F j7ac i [eust Bpr 8 1679

Mailing Address: /o 30 & = Kosempey b, Scoffsdale A2 SS2Sg
[ ¢ E

Parcel Number: /| /“¢ ' {

Email Address: [few i pAid - kK ,,,/ cge R t o C_0 (A

Phone number: &0 o pr5- £ (OO0

Current Status of Boat Garage structure:
XDemolished
@,Relocated — Identify Location:

Is this new location temporary or permanent? [Temporary [JPermanent

[CJOther (explain):

,/" -~ s
D - / / /2’:
J ; - / j.v o / 7

x

“ Assignee Signaturé

Date
*** EAILURE TO SUCCESFULLY ASSIGN TEMPORARY PERMITS MAY RESULT IN

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE TEMPORARILY PERMITED STRUCTURE BEING
INVALIDATED. ***

— FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS STAFF TO COMPLETE —
This fully completed Notice of Assignment form with corresponding documentation was

received by the Department of Lands on (date)
by

(IDL employee name -printed).

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 2 of 2
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IDAHO GENERAL BILL OF SALE

Date. _2-/8 2025
1. THE PARTIES,
Buyers Name: -\ ' pl. kI '«(‘Bgyer’)wimamdmwdmsoo'

R LPEES T X)) (i1t & 4§ /4 '

&lu‘sl‘m:%iz:z’i:f;?;.aC&Mmamllﬁémmnof
Teh ID.K3IYSY

2. PERSONAL PROPERTY.

Description: BauT Lareye Peemed No. Lu3eooyt
Serial Number (SN) (ifany): * Pagce s NC LPIZ0OC L
The above-described item shall be known as the “Personal Property
3. TRADE/PURCHASE PRICE. ) check one (1)

O - Seller accepts cash payment in the amount of $5” o 0 %% to be paid on:
@ - The date of this bill of sale. 4
0 - At a fulure date no Iater than , 20
O - Other.
[ - Buyer is receiving the Personal Property as a Gift.
D-SdbrmmtradoforﬂnPemondepenyinexawmfon

4. BUYER AND SELLER DISCLOSURE.

ummmL(A.’ A Date: A -/¥-25

Print Name: (7., fﬁ' K il idaie

Buyer's Signature: [ 7 7 Tt v |Date: &

Print Name: . . PASH bkl

a Page 10of 1
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS - IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

Authorities: The Department of Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), ldaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR), and Idaho Department o: !ands !i!gﬂ estaﬂlsﬁeg ajoint

process for activities impacting jurisdictional waterways that require review and/or approval of both the Corps and State of idaho. Department of Army permits are required by
Section 10 of the Rivers & Harbors Act of 1899 for any structure(s) or work in or affecting navigable waters of the United States and by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act for
the discharge of dredged or fill materials into waters of the United States, including adjacent wetlands. State permits are required under the State of Idaho, Stream Protection
Act (Title 42, Chapter 38, Idaho Code and Lake Protection Act (Section 58, Chapter 13 et seq., Idaho Code). In addition the information will be used to determine compliance
with Section 401 of the Clean Water Act by the appropriate State, Tribal or Federal entity.

JOINT APPLICATION FOR PERMITS

Joint Application: Information provided on this application will be used in evaluating the proposed activities. Disclosure of requested information is voluntary. Failure to supply
the requested information may delay processing and issuance of the appropriate permit or authorization. Applicant will need to send a completed application, along with
one (1) set of legible, black and white (8'%"x41"), reproducible drawings that illustrate the location and character of the proposed project / activities to both the
Corps and the State of Idaho.

See Instruction Guide for assistance with Application. Accurate submission of requested information can prevent delays in reviewing and permitting your application.
Drawings including vicinity maps, plan-view and section-view drawings must be submitted on 8-1/2 x 11 papers.

Do not start work until you have received all required permits from both the Corps and the State of Idaho

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY

USACE Date Received: . Date Returned:
[ Incomplete Application Returned
NWW-
Idaho Department of Water Resources Date Received: [ ] Fee Received Receipt No.:
No. ‘ DATE:
Idaho Department of Lands Date Received: [] Fee Received §2,0F5 — Receipt N;s | 520
NLTESLEEIA | in]4}2025 DATE: | 2 /4 [7.0045,
INCOMPLETE APPLICANTS MAY NOT BE PROCESSED
1. CONTACT INFORMATION - APPLICANT Required: 2. CONTACT INFORMATION - AGENT:
Name: Name:
Patrick Lewis E Trust Bob Presta
Company: Company:
CE Kramer Crane and Contracting
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:
PO Box 14136 46820 Hwy 2
City: State: Zip Code: City: State: Zip Gode:
Scottsdale AZ 85267 Hope D 83836
Phone Number (include area codej: E-mail: Phone Number ginciude area cods). E-mail:
602-663-2600 lew@patrickproperty.com 208 264 3021 bob@cekramer.com
3. PROJECT NAME or TITLE:  Boat Garages 4, PROJECT STREET ADDRESS: 941 W Oden Bav
5. PROJECT COUNTY: 6. PROJECT CITY: 7. PROJECT ZIP CODE: 8. NEAREST WATERWAY/WATERBODY:
Bonner Sandpoint 83864 Lake Pend Oreille
9. TAXPARCEL 1D#: 10. LATITUDE: 4830331 11a. 1/4: | 11b. 1/4: | 11c. SECTION: 11d. TOWNSHIP: 11e. RANGE:
RP57N01W084690A LONGITUDE: -116.4705 08 STN 01w
12a. ESTIMATED START DATE: 12b. ESTIMATED END DATE: 13a. 1S PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN ESTABLISHED TRIBAL RESERVATION BOUNDARIES?
February 2026 May 2026 NO []ves Tribe:
13b. 1S PROJECT LOCATED IN LISTED ESA AREA? NO E:’ YES 13c. IS PROJECT LOCATED ON/NEAR HISTORICAL SITE? NO [:] YES

14, DIRECTIONS TO PROJECT SITE: Include vicinity map with legible crossroads, street numbers, names, landmarks.

From Hwy 95 N Sandpoint - Hwy 2 east 4.5 miles, right onto W oden Bay Rd for 1 mile. property on the left.

15. PURPOSE and NEED: [_] Commercial [ ] Industrial [ Public [X] Private [] Other
Describe the reason or purpose of your project; include a brief description of the overall project. Continue to Block 16 to detail each work activity and overall project.

Construct two boat garages at existing dock - to provide covered boat moorage.

NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B Page 10of 4
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sources, disposal locations efc.:

nonsubmerged lake bed.

Boat Garage B: Foundation 15.5'w x 30.33'1, 470.17 SF (LU 300046)
Garage 12.25'w x 26.25'1x 10.5'h, 321.56 SF
Designed Dimensions: 13°-6” x 23°-10” x 10’- 07, 321.56 SF

Boat Garage A: Foundation 20'w x 26'l, 520 SF (LU 300091)
Garage 16.34'w x 23.17'l x 10'h, 378.6 SF
Designed Dimensions: 13’- 6" x 28’- 0” x 10°- 0”, 378.6 SF

See attached architechtural drawings for building details

|_16. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF EACH ACTIVITY WITHIN OVERALL PROJECT. Specifically indicate portions that take place within waters of the United States, including wetlands: Include
dimensions; equipment, construction, methods; erosion, sediment and turbidity controls; hydrological changes: general stream/surface water flows, estimated winter/summer flows; borrow

Construct two boat garages at existing dock (L96S2863). Boat garage(s) foundations to be 10" diameter steel piles. Piles to be driven with vibratory
hammer mounted to a 240 Link Belt excavator. Excavator will access the lakebed during low water winter period. All work will be conducted on

No altematives considered.

17. DESCRIBE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED to AVOID or MEASURES TAKEN to MINIMIZE and/ or COMPENSATE for IMPACTS to WATERS of the UNITED STATES, INCLUDING
WETLANDS: See Instruction Guide for specific details.

copy of your proposed mitigation plan.

N/A, wetlands are not impacted

18. PROPOSED MITIGATION STATEMENT or PLAN: If you believe a mitigation plan is not needed, provide a statement and your reasoning why a mitigation plan is NOT required. Or, attach a

Idaho Department of Lands

DEC 09 2025

Pend Oreille Lake Supervisory Area
Navigable Walers

mark and/or wetlands:

19. TYPE and QUANTITY of MATERIAL(S) to be discharged below the ordinary high water

20. TYPE and QUANTITY of impacts to waters of the United States, including wetlands:

Dirt or Topsoil: cubic yards Filling: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Dredged Material: cubic yards Backfill & Bedding: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Clean Sand: cubic yards Land Clearing: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Clay: cubic yards Dredging: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Gravel, Rock, or Stone: cubic yards Flooding: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Concrete: cubic yards Excavation: acres sqft. cubic yards

Other (describe): cubic yards Draining: acres sq ft. cubic yards

Other (describe: cubic yards Other: acres sq ft. cubic yards

TOTAL: cubic yards TOTALS: acres sq ft. cubic yards

NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B Page 2 of 4
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21. HAVE ANY WORK ACTIVITIES STARTED ON THIS PROJECT? NO [] YES  Ifyes, describe AL work that has occurred including dates.

22. LIST ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED PERMIT AUTHORIZATIONS:

19652863

23. YES, Alteration(s) are located on Public Trust Lands, Administered by Idaho Department of Lands

24. SIZE AND FLOW CAPACITY OF BRIDGE/CULVERT and DRAINAGE AREA SERVED: n/a Square Miles

25. IS PROJECT LOCATED IN A MAPPED FLOODWAY? D NO YES Ifyes, contact the floodplain administrator in the local government jsrisdiction in which the project is
located. A Floodplain Development permit and a No-rise Certification may be required.

26a WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION: Pursuant to the Clean Water Act, anyone who wishes to discharge dredge or fill material into the waters of the United States, either on private or public
property, must obtain a Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) from the appropriate water quality certifying govemment entity.

See Instruction Guide for further clarification and all contact information.

The following information is requested by IDEQ and/or EPA conceming the proposed impacts to water quality and anti-degradation:

NO YES Is applicant willing to assume that the affected waterbody is high quality?
NO YES Does applicant have water quality data relevant to determining whether the affected waterbody is high quality or not?
NO YES Is the applicant willing lo cellect the dala needed lo determine whether the affecled waterbody is high quality or not?

26b. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICTES (BMP's): List the Best Management Practices and describe these practices that you will use to minimize impacts on water quality and anti-degradation
of water quality. All feasible alternatives should be considered - treatment or otherwise. Select an altemnative which will minimize degrading water quality

All piles driving and structural steel work will be conducted from nonsubmerged lakebed during the low water winter period.
Equipment will be stocke with spill clean up kits.

No excavation is expected or required.

Piles to be driven with a vibratory hammer.

Jdaho Department of Lands

DEC 09 2025

¢ “e S Area
d Orellle Lake Supemsory
Per Navigable Waters

Through the 401 Certification process, water quality certification will slipulate minimum management practices needed to prevent degradation.
27. LIST EACH IMPACT to stream, river, lake, reservoir, including shoreline: Attach site map with each impact location.

Intermittent Description of Impact Impact Length
ivi Name of Water Bod . N . :
Activity y Perennial and Dimensions Linear Feet
Boat Garage B Lake Pend Oreille perennial 321.56 SF Garage 2310
Boal Garage A Lake Pend Oreille perennial 378.6 SF Garage 2807

TOTAL STREAM IMPACTS (Linear Feet):

28. LIST EACH WETLAND IMPACT include mechanized clearing, filL excavation, flood, drainage, etc. Attach site map with each impact location.

. Distance to - Impact Length
- Wetland Type: Description of Impact
Activity Emergent, Forested, Scrub/Shrub v‘;ﬁ;‘:ﬁigy Purpose: road crossing, compound, culvert, etc. (acrm‘:’e f
n/a na nia nfa nfa
TOTAL WETLAND IMPACTS (Square Feet):
NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B Page3 of 4
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2% ADJACENT PROPERTY OWHERS NOTIICATION HECUKRE IR $00vn Gloct iSmalin o M L adaon o sl oRies oo
Mame g ,
Hevin Chadwick Haehs Wikl IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
) _ Kaiing Adidoss -r’é
Manng Address ) DEC 0 )
2363 1 Tennesser Ave M Fogele U3 4 2025 ‘-,;-_s
it Grate 'I‘L Bl ﬁ"‘p’ PEND ORE AT % 1’4‘ Ceda
ity Lrate S ok G HLE ‘
Dema ) Rei 20 Soaudpiomi RAREA s
Fhnnn WNEmbdt i s Eomnd Frore Suimbat v uw eme [ man
Mame Nittrre:
t Matiing Audress Walieg Address
Dy Stale 2 Log aaty atabe L Cede
Phone NUumher focos aw ami £l g Fimbest cv i wee o il
Nome Hany:
Natlng Aduress Abaieg Mg
Oty Sl Sip Cade ity Bl PETRWG Y
Fhant Bumbot rves wea foomny PRI UMDt v ean aea i il
Nome KWarse
Maiing Adross Mg Addres s
City Stave P ode ity Seate Ap Lo
Ftkore Baumbe somom pas o Eomad Bhris Netibazt oo i e
30 SIGNATURES: STATEMENT OF AUTHORIAZATION / GERTIFICATION OF AGENT 7 ACCESS
Appiication is hereby made for permit. or pernnts, to authonze the work descrbed in this application and all supporting documentation. | certify (hat lhe
information in this apphication is complete and accurate 1 further certily that i possess the authonity to underlake the work described herain: or am acting
as the duly authonzed agent of the applicant (Block 2) | heruby grani the ayencies to winch this application is made. the right to access/come upon the
above-described locaton(s) to inspect the proposed and complated work/actmties
Signature of Appicant: o Oate: o/ =7 55
- E. e dl ':’,
Signature of Agent A L K- = [ Date. 11 /Zm@[_g S
This agphcation must be signed by the person who desires fo undertake the pioposed activity AND signed by a duly authorized agent (see Block 1, 2,
30). Further, 18 USC Section 1001 prowides that “Whoever, m any manner within the jurisdiction of any department of ths United States knowingly and
willfully faisifies. conceals. or covers up any inck, schems, or disquises  matenal fact or makes any faise, fichtious, or traudkdent statemants o
reprosentations or makes or uses any faise wiiting or document kitowing same to conlain any faise. ficiitious or frsudiient statements or entry. shall ba
fined not more than $10.000 or imprisoned not more than five years or both”
NWW Form 1145-1/IDWR 3804-B
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941 W Oden Bay

Existing Dock (L9652863)
W/ boat garages
| < 28' > 4 |< 25 = |
4
Boat Garage A
135" 3786 SF "
10' Tall
4
\'4

4

- 28' > A

e{ 125' to neighboring encroachment Boat Garage B

43 to littoral lot line 321.56 SF 13.5'

\'4

< 2% —>
68’ 84’ to neighboring encroachment |——-—>

|daho Department of Lands

DEC 08 7025

Oretlle Lake SUpenisary Area
i Navigable Walers

41 to littoral lot lina
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DEC 04 2025

PEND OREN.LE LAKE AREA
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Gl 1) OANER By
Laxe Bed Grorpre

- \NN...O:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
DEC 04 2025
PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

OLWM - (Entire dock will be in the dry during low water months)

Lakebed

SEE Aeer \TECTURAC DRrAw 1NGS
Y= ElevaTioN Vemtes
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025 - g
Boat house one- PE]‘\iUDf{L.'_LELL‘\KEAREA.%:

Foundation: 15.5Wx30.33L
Foundation: Sqgft 470.17sqft
Garage: 12.25Wx26.25Lx10.6H
Garage Sqft: 321.56sqgft 7:/"/”,

Boat house two:
Foundation: 20Wx26L
Foundation Sqft: 520
Garage 16.34Wx23.17Lx10H
Garage Sqft: 378.60

Exhibit APP-8
Page 8 of 35



741 W ODEN BAY RD - BOAT GARAGES

SANDPOINT, ID 83864

ISSUE DATE: 2025.11.24
PROJECT #:24.011

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

ARCHITEC! OWNER CONTRACTOR
s diend rac ok ingacy beasen
03 N Woington 1 #301 1o ooo v
spokana, WA 9201 Sandpoint
s s 1375 2007702185
Wrsoaicedoigs Buihiegocybulders.com
cowagt coMuCT SaNTAct
e o Lewhpatick Ty
i v st and e lew dpalickpropedy.om [ —
GENERAL NOTES

| ALLWORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND

LOCAL CODES AEGULATIONS. AND FHANA MPS

T GEATTIAR T AL EARFTIALY SHUTY A COMPMINE T1sg GOWTRAST REChuMENTS.
VETH LA OTHEA A0 WITH ol GRAAT O SOPPLED BT THE CYOT N AND BHILL AT DHCE
WENINT TOTHE ARCATIET A4 ERNOAS, WEONSATENEN 8 G GUIMSONS CHOVENED.

oF ™S THE
CONTRACTOR 5 RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE FAOM PLANS SEGTIONS, ELEVATIONS
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS THE REQUIRED GUANTITY AND QUALITY GF EGUIPENT AND
MATERIALS T COMPLEVE THE PROJECT

OO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS « CONSULT ARGHITECT FOR ANY REQUIRED DIMENSIONAL
CUARIFICATION CONTRAGTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON
THE NOTIFY
IMMEDIATELY OF FROBLEMS. PRIOR

THE WORK

PROVIDE METAL ALLTA

LocATIONS.
‘GLAZING IN DOORS AND AREAS WITHIN 17 OF THE VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOORWAY WITH
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING LESS THAN 60 ABOVE THE FLOOR TO BE SAFETY
GLAzED

ALL ELECTRICAL MUST CONFORM WITH NEC

THE GENERAL

SIZESANDLC FLOOR AND WALL
OPENDIGS PENETRATIONS AND SLEEVE LOCATIONS FOR ALL WORK PRIOR TO.
CONSTRUGTION

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MEGHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK

10 THE ARCHITECT WILLNOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF. AND WILL NOT BE

RESPONSIALE FOR CONSTAUCTION MEANS METHODS TECHNIQUES SEQUENGES OR

T WITH THE
WORK THESE DUTIES BELONG EXCLUSIVELY TOTHE CONTRAGTOR
ANY ALTERNATE MODIFICATIONS AND/OR SUBSTITUTION DEEMED ACCERTABLE BY THE

WITH THE ORIGINAL JOB DOCUMENTS AS FINAL AS-BUILTS

l..l.lllllllllllhlulllril !

SITE INFORMATION APPLICABLE CODES

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025

PEND OREl.IE LAKE AREA

BUILDING INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SEMIWTAL S

SHEET LIST

SHEET# SHEET NAME
00 - General
G-000 COVER SHEET

02+ Archilochae

AD01 SITE PLAN

A-101 MAIN LEVEL - BOAT GARAGES

A102 ROOF PLAN - BOAT GARAGES

A201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - BOAT GARAGE A
A202 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - BOAT GARAGE B
A301 BUILDING SECTIONS - BOAT GARAGE A
A302 BUILDING SECTIONS - BOAT GARAGE B
SCHEDULES

] A-801 PERSPECTIVES

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:
BOAT GANALE & e
BOAT GARASE W w1

ARCHIFECT
STUDIO ASCENT

chassa@siasscantdesign
owneR

Lowa € Painch Trust

CONTRACTOR

Buah Legacy Bulaars
406 Ceaar SLATI

bushiegacybusiders com

941 W ODEN BAY RD
- BOAT GARAGES

COVER SHEET

PRoscts 24011
3 0BT

G-000

Exhibit APP-8
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SITE AND ZONING INFORMATION

|ZONING LAND USE INFORMATION | SITE PLAN LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT ADDRESS: ZONE LOT AREA:
541 W ODEN RAY RD - BOAT 3412858
GARAGFS
SANDPOINT 1D 81854

ZONEDLOT:  BUILDING FORM:

SUBURBAN(S)  BOAT GARAGE

MAKHAUM ALLOWED BUILDING COVERAGE:
en on Vs e

PRUARAY STRUCTURE SETDACHS:
FRONT (PRIMARY STREET) 2500
Soes 5.
REAR s-r

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
DEC 04 2025

PEND ORENLE LAKE AREA

PRIMARY BOAT GARAGE BUILDING FOitly

fnprsroniiy | mowwwoven | eosinooseasn
mBTANE 0SS |
oaTcanagea | VENELLPARED MO 665
T VERICLE PARKING AND
oATGARAGER | VEHICLE PARKNG ses

— o — o FRARLHEY G 04T L7

- BUBJECT PROPERTY.
1 W ODEN BAY RO
SINGLE FAMILY MOUSE
70 BE CONSTAUCTED

o
M%Vaf
£ E_.

,

ATUNT

conrere X

‘SPOT ELEVATION AT
ORIGINAL GRADE

PROPOSED MAIN HOUSE

PATIO

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

/]

OMA BOUNDRY LINE
‘
BASE FLOOD «,.ns_.__.mzuﬁu._,

Jxlar\

TN~

o o

1o

A LAND SURVEY

2 DIMENSIONS FROM THE PROPERTY LINE TQ THE FURTHEST PROJECTING WALL
FINISHES ARE NOTED ON THE SITE PLAN_FOR CLARIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS
FROM THE PROPERTY LINE TO FACE OF FINISM FACE OF FOUNDATION. AND ROOF
EAVE EDGE S, REFER TO ADDITIONAL PLANS AND SECTIONS

ALL SITE MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE
PURPOSF 5 ONLY (N NOWAY DOES THIS DOGUMENT REPRESENT OR CONSTITUTE.

o

NETDM TOCHL
VTR MANS

v

/
\\
=~

\
_\ ATER LN 3066 &
G

[
|

!
\
;f.,\
|
i
!
!

N

SITE PLAN
AE =10

60; 6632600
Inw@patrepropay com

coNTRACTOR
Buantegacy Buicars

941 W ODEN BAY RD
- BOAT GARAGES

SITE PLAN

moXCTe
3

A-001

Ao
20251138
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PLAN LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION

OPENING,

1AL
UNG

[0] SMOKE DETECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WTH IRC R314

®

Qs DOWNSPOUT TO ORAIN APE
[ PROPERTY LINE
E] sETBACK
FoF FACE OF FtesH
E | mwscreer
oH ovERUNS
| v mmnon v,

10 FACE OF STUD.

2 AL
UNo

ASCHITECT

TOFACE OF

3 ALLEXTEROR FRAMED WALLS TOBE 24 @ I5* O € UNO  INTERIORTO BE 2:4@ 16
% DONOT SCALE DRAVANGS CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANY REQUIRED DIMENSIONS

INCONSISTENGIES SHALL ISMEQIATELY B BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

>

=.r

[T
wr

ARCHTECT

BERSST
‘Socksne, WA BI201

608 TRS 1375
LI

Lewts E Patich Trust
POBo: 1613

EUSTING KAYAK SUPS

DUSTING KAVAK SUPS

.|_.‘].|I.

]
_ (@)-1Dock
=10

941 W ODEN BAY RD
- BOAT GARAGES

MAIN LEVEL - BOAT
GARAGES

S
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GENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES

1 PROVIOE

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS 3 DTONE O G DT st ST T ACONESSEO
UL CAMBATER S K15 CSEBRDUSTIT PLALTEST AL SAMOTD AT AL\ 1408

ERMEE STUDIO
DEC 04 2025 . |ASCENT

D0 conwEuT IO oA

PEND OREH.LE LAKE AREA

i! i Y|
Bt —-— T

FRANEQWALLEREVOW, TP

ARCHIrEST

T 14301
o1
331, 8783
chasse@slusaascan design

owneR
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5 LowsE PavckTant

POBas 14135
Somdsle Arizona 85207
572.063-2000

lew@rzepropemy com

'

'
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1
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1

941 W ODEN BAY RD
- BOAT GARAGES

| L
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@|{.||-||4_-|I.m_wll’||r \\\\\\\\ [~ GARAGES

|

reoxcTe 240
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025

PEND OREH.LE LAKE AREA
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941 W ODEN BAY RD
- BOAT GARAGES

BUILDING SECTIONS
- BOAT GARAGE A
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025

PEND OREWLE LAKE AREA

3 @ BOAT GARAGE 8 - SECTION 2
A.pw. E AT

—s)
__:‘nTiT_/_%
@
—©

©

T/ PLT - BOAT “‘h..v%.e.l . L : = - d...v_.._..moﬂa.o.w._ﬂ.e
_ | 1 941 W ODEN BAY RD
u HOAT GARAGE D | [ - BOAT GARAGES
H , q :
=] I BUILDING SECTIONS
e . ! S [ N [ | p— | B - BOAT GARAGE B
_ | ' PROJECTH o 24011
BOAT GARAGE 8- SECTION 9 @ e amsiad)

A-302
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025

PEND OREHN.LE LAKE AREA
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Instrument # 1034052

Bonner County, Sandpoint, Idaho s
06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM No. of Pages: 5

Recorded for: NORTH IDAHO TITLE COMPANY- COEUR D* ALENE- RW

Michael W. Rosedale Fee: $15.00

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy -
Index 10: WARRANTY DEED N -

- ldah. Copa o

Escrow No.: N-66083 O
DEC 05 2025

Pend Orellle Lase Supervisory Area

WARRANTY DEED< ' Navigable Walers

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Jerry B, Williams and Todd D. Willianis and Tyler L. Williams
and Rebecca S. Paradee and Julie A. Willlams, each as their separate estates
Herelnafter called Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell_and convey unto

Lewis E. Patrick, Trustee of the Lewis E. Patrick Trust dated April B, 1999, Grantee,
whose address is: PO Box 14136, Scottsdale, AZ 85267 — ~

the following described premises, County of Bonner; Staté of Idaho to-wit:

A tract of land in Section 8, Township 57 North, ﬂange 1 West, Boise Meridian,
Bonner County, Idaho, more spedifically described as follows:

From the North quarter corner of Section 8; thence South a distance of 1713.29
feet; thence East a distance of 157.56 feet; thence South 72°08'30" West, a distance
of 281.66 feet; thence South 16°57"18™ West a distance of 279.09 feet to the true
point of beginning; thence South 09°11°12" East a distance of 225.60 feet; thence
South 84°39'48° East to the shorellne of Lake Pend Orellle; thence Northeasterly
along sald shoreline to a point which is South 68°36'36" East from the true point of
beginning; thence North 68°36'36” West to the true point of beginning.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s),
his/her/their helrs and assigns forever, And the sald Grantor(s) does (do) hereby covenant to
and with the said Grantee(s), that hefshe/they Is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of sald
premises; that they. are free from all encumbrances EXCEPT thase to which this conveyance Is
expressly. made subject to those made, suffered or done by the Grantee(s); current taxes,
levies, assessmenits, easements, reservations and rights of way of view and covenants,
conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, dedications, rights of way and agreements of
record and that he/she/they will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims

: w_hatso ever.

~——T

Page 1 of &5 5252024
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025
Single and Two Family Lot PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

Encroachment Permit Application

This application and required documents must be completed when submitting an encroachment permit
application. Incomplete applications will be returned without processing.

Application Number:

~
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
o

ENCROACHMENT TYPE(S): [ Single Family Dock ] Waterline
(Check all that apply) 0 Two Family Dock [] Bank stabilization or Rip Rap
X Other — describe: T Mooring buoy

Beat Goarae
Applicant’s Littoral Rights Are:
Owned, fee simple title holder
[] Leased
D Signature of littoral rights owner is obtained if Applicant is not the owner of the riparian/littoral rights
I:l Other — describe:

Provide a Copy of Each Required Document on 8'2”x14” or Smaller Paper:
Ecaounty plat map showing both neighboring littoral lots. SMZ\/E‘Y
@l Tax record identifying the owner of the upland parcel(s).
Lakebed profile with encroachment and water levels of winter and summer.
IﬁGeneral vicinity map that allows Department to find the encroachment.
g Scaled air photo or map showing lengths of nearby encroachments, distances to adjacent
encroachments, and location and orientation of the proposed encroachment.

Are Existing Docks or Other Encroachment(s) Permitted On This Parcel(s)?
0 No

E’Yes. Please attach a current photograph and a “to scale” drawing (see Document Requirements
Above)

Permit# [ 9 S 2 5(@ 3 Date of Construction: SPNNG- 2025

What will happen to the existing dock or encroachment if this permit application is approved?

X Remain unchanged

[ Complete removal

0 Modification

U Other:
(Please note that old dock materials must be removed from the lake. Discarding these materials creates
serious boating safety issues and offenders will be subject to prosecution and penalties.)

How Many Feet Due!s the Proposed Encroachment Extend Beyond the Ordinary (or Artificial) High
Water Mark? (b8 ' ¢ " feet .

The Proposed Dock Length Is: EX1STI NGt bDC-L(. Yeumns
[J The same or shorter than the two adjacent docks

0 Longer than the two adjacent docks

O Longer than the two adjacent docks, but within the line of navigability established by the
majority of existing docks in the area.

feet and not located near any other docks or encroachments.

Does the Proposed Dock Exceed the Maximum Square Footage of 700 ft* for Single-Family Docks or
1,100 ft* for Two-Family Docks? N /A

0 No Total square footage: fi?

J Yes f?
Single and Two Family Lot Application ENC-005
Page 1 (07/2024)
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Does the Properts Have at Eeast 25 Feet of Littoral Frontage ? IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
O Na . o3 ,‘
H Yeu  Toial fromnt fookuge: _2'3"?( Q‘A«ni’fl‘l DEC 0 4 2025

Will the Proposed Eancroachment baceed the Maximum W ittth of L0 Feet? PEND OREHLE LAKE AREA
TN =
- ,'r 3 .
X Ven i ves explam why p{:m ITTEY %.D," T GMeAGES

Will the Proposed Encrouchment (hesides riprap) Be Located Cliser Fhan 1 Feet to the
Riparian/Littoral Right Lines Established with Your Neighlbors?
K’r\n

CIves  irves what e the propesed distunces’

(]

Froseachment T8 pe feet
{ aeroachen y pe foot
[ acromchiment Type fect

1 Consent of aftected nerplibsor was sttained

Determining Riparian/Littoral Right Lines

[ rtoeal sipbs Hines are not sumple exiensions of the uplisnd progeny hes ol pght bnes ae genesatly
perpendiculin ar e dgl amgles, o the shachine Curved shotehines o uiigsual Cncumstinces s
require Department Stadf. ar other professionals, to closehv examme hitosal nght lies and assess the

potential tor infringement an adiacent hitonal propeity ewneys

Fliereby cortif that [am the applicant o asuthatized representative ot the apphoant and that the
inforation contined i this application s e and vorreat 1o the best of s hnow ledge and Rinther
acknowledge that lalsification or nussepresentation o any mtorntnon contanmed heren o provuded
herewith wall be grounds for demal ot the apphication

n\mflcnnt Sm‘iuuuﬂ: Applicant Print Name

Late Spphicant hile Gt applicable)

Second Applicant (M apphcabile)

Appheant Stpoatire Applicant Pyt Mume

{2ate Applicant Dike g appheable)

Single and Two Faouly Lot Apphcation ENC-00%
Page 2 ’ {07/2024)
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LAND:!

DEC 04 2025 -4

iz
3

PEND OREWLE LAKE AREA,

IDAHO GENERAL BILL OF SALE

-

Dae _2A-/8 2023

1. THE PARTIES

Buyers Name . . . {“Buyer") with a maiing address of

Saliors Name Frain 2 womasen ('Selia”) with a maiing address of o
PO Bex307 Pllinlih ID.Hikss N —F == —=

2. PERSONAL PROPERTY

Description: Beul (iarape Ptemed N La3e007E =
Senal Number (SN) (ifeny): _Pagce s e LiliFvedd
The above-described item shall be known as the "Personal Propery

3. TRADE/PURCHASE PRICE ) check one (1) i

U - Seller accepts cash payment in the amount of s_z;‘,_m,_;_ to be paid on
B - The date of thrs bil of sale.
5-Atafuture date no laterthan 2D
O-Othe.
[J - Buyer 1s receiving the Personal Property as a G\, |
00 - Seller sccepts trade for the Personal Property in exchange for. [

4. BUYER AND SELLER DISCLOSURE

The undersignad Seller affirms thal the aboye information about the Parsonai Property
s accurate 10 the best of (heir knowledae The undersigned Buyer accepts recaipt of
thia bill n"l sale _afﬂ:i understands thal the above Personal Praperty Is sold 6n an “gs 1s
wherae 1s” condition with no'guarantees or warranties, either expressed of impiead

Sefier's Signature [ 1. Sty

PrntName '

N E W 2 SR
/

Buyer's sb""m"[_‘:__:_:.“; C= iy ;.‘1_;“.;. ..'_-.,’__A £ — ,?Dam —

Print Narme

[
W PR RS R . i

Page 1 af v
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IBAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS'
DEC 04 2025 - =
Notice of Assignment — PEND OREWLE LAKE AREA

Temporary Land Use Permit

Assignmant Instructions: This form is to be used by Persons sqeking to assign a
Temporary Permil issued for maintenance of a boat garage foolprint, which was
formerly moored at Heyburn State Park. To successlully assign the Temporary Permit,
please complete this form accordingly and return it to the applicable IDL area office:

1. The seller (Asmignor) and buyer (Assignee) must sign this joint Notice of
Assignmenl form

2. Tha Temporary Permit issued lo the Assignor must accompany this Notice of
Assignment form and be aftached hereto Attachmont A. ‘

3. Abill of sale, or other document showing chain of title, must accompany this
Notice of Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment B. Assignments
can only be transferred to the owner of record and must be executed as such.

4. \f the permit holder of racord is not available to sign this Assignment form, a
chain of title showing all owners ~ beginning with the onginaf permil holder -
must be provided and attached herelo as Attachment C.

Temporary Pormit Number: _L. (/ 3000 9 |
Body of water: A Y ATCOLE T County: 15 ENE WANH
Parcel } AINNumber: _{L P /30002

ASSIGNOR(S) ~ CURRENT PERMIT HOLDER

oasianer name — gty RALG A S e ANSON .
currently own the parcel described in the Temporary Permil, attached herelo as
Attachment A. and hereby assign the corresponding Temporary Permit be assigned o the
Assignee, described below

By signing below, [ hereby swear and affirm that the information contsined herein is true
and corract to the best of my knowledge and that the temporarily permitted structure is in
compliance with the terms and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit as
issued and with all applicable laws and regulations

/. s 2/ 18/2025

ssinor SOnature Data” £

ASSIGNEE(S) - NEW PERMITEE(S)

By signing below, | hereby accept and agree (o the following: to comply with the terms
and condilions contained within the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as Attachment A,

Nohce of Assignmeni ~ Tomporary Land Use Permit Page 1 of 2
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'DAHO DEPARTMENT OF | AnDg
DEC 04 205

PEND OREH.LE [ akg AREA

as issued, and with all applicable laws and regulations; to notify the Department of Lands
of a change in the contact information listed below, and; to file with the Department a
subsequent Notice of Assignment should the corresponding Temporary Permit need to
be reassigned.

e, .
Assignee(s) Name: feeis Eplaric b Tt /{ﬂ;a ff 1458

Mailing Address: s 3o o /’/ ',’(3:5:/;7,«42;, Aan<. S;'d/f}://-!é, Az E5¢55

Parcel Number:
Email Address: /r’ﬁ-’( fii//{-f 7’7»-’&/.’; ,—svtc:/*c A 7?-/ e Cf Den

Phone number: /). (é 4 - Ao

Cur]rent Status of Boat Garage structure:

Demolished

DRelocated — Identify Location:

Is this new location temporary or permanent? CTemporary OPermanent
[JOther (explain).
7//'{:“7///«,/ Tt stex 2/18/ 25~
Asslgnee Signature Datd 7/

s+ EAILURE TO SUCCESFULLY ASSIGN TEMPORARY PERMITS MAY RESULT IN
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE TEMPORARILY PERMITED STRUCTURE BEING
INVALIDATED, ***

— FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS STAFF TO COMPLETE —

This fully completed Notice of Assignment form witl) corrgsponding documentation was

} / & e =
received by the ?epartmenl of Lands on ] il i I A (date)
Lina, ~f, . Y e W ¢ '
by __J -.[-’ [{ ¥ (J Ay X OV \ (IDL employee name -printed).
==f. . |

0 T
R | I

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 2 of 2
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FB87BOEEAES

IBAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS!

"2

DEC 04 2025 - =
IDAHO GENERAL BILL OF SALE

PENE UREHLE LAKEAREA
Date: ‘ .20
1. THE PARTIES.
Buyer's Name: il . ‘("Buyer") with a mailing address of
Seller's Namel'. e W' T I ‘ ("Seller") with a mailing address of
2. PERSONAL PROPERTY.
Description: __\" e ) ' /o
Serial Number (SN) (if any) L U
The above-described item shall be known as the “Personal Propeﬂy
3. TRADE/PURCHASE PRICE. check one (1)
[0 - Seller accepts cash payment in the amount of $. ©_ to be paid on:
£J- The date of this bill of sale.
0O - At a future date no later than , 20
- Other. _

O - Buyer is receiving the Personal Property as a Gift.
- Seller accepts trade for the Personal Property in exchange for:

4. BUYER AND SELLER DISCLOSURE.

The undersigned Seller affirms that the above information about the Personal Property
is accurate to the best of their knowledge. The undersigned Buyer accepts recelpt of
this bill of sale and understands that the above Personal Property is sold on an "as is,
where is" condition with no guarantees or warranties, either expressed or implied.

(—SIgnosby
%@%ﬁ@ﬂ@g_ 2/21/2025
Seller’s Signature:| _ { IDate: et

{iljnl e

Print Name:

Buyer's Signature:|_ __|pate:

Print Name:

a Page 1 of 1
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BACO-6FBB7BOEEAES
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

DEC 04 2025

PEND OREMN LE LAKE AREA I.

Notice of Assignment — |

Temporary Land Use Permit

Assignment Instructions: This form is to be used by Persons seeking to assign a
Temporary Permit issued for maintenance of a boat garage footprint, which was
formerly moored at Heyburn State Park. To successfully assign the Temporary Permit,
please complete this form accordingly and return it to the applicable IDL area office:

1. The seller (Assignor) and buyer (Assignee) must sign this joint Notice of
Assignment form.

2. The Temporary Permit issued to the Assignor must accompany this Notice of
Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment A.

3. Abill of sale, or other document showing chain of title, must accompany this
Notice of Assignment form and be attached hereto Attachment B. Assignments
can only be transferred to the owner of record and must be executed as such.

4. If the permit holder of record is not available to sign this Assignment form, a
chain of title showing all owners — beginning with the original permit holder —
must be provided and attached hereto as Attachment C.

Temporary Permit Number: L(/ 3000 C/&
Body of water: C HATC OLET County: g{:’ﬂé— W AH!
Parcel / AIN Number: LP [ 12007 ER L{o{’

ASSIGNOR(S) — CURRENT PERMIT HOLDER
(assignor name — printed) K@ “‘I R tA Cfév‘.@

currently own the parcel delscribed in the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as
Attachment A, and hereby assign the corresponding Temporary Permit be assigned to the
Assignee, described below.

By signing below, | hereby swear and affirm that the information contained herein is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and that the temporarily permitted structure is in
compliance with the terms and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit as
issued and with all applicable laws and regulations.

(K liyCsugs gy 2

Assignor Signatu - Date

ASSIGNEE(S) — NEW PERMITEE(S)

By signing below, | hereby accept and agree to the following: to comply with the terms
and conditions contained within the Temporary Permit, attached hereto as Attachment A,

Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 1 of 2
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IRAHD DEPA)
Docusign Envelope ID: 8DFCA39E-C166-488F-BAC0-6FBB7BOEEAES RTMENT OF LANDS

Amibumdm sash

{ GHO UIEWLE LAKE AREA

as issued, and with all applicable laws and regulations; to notify the .Department of Lands
of a change in the contact information listed below, and; to file with the Depgrtment a
subsequent Notice of Assignment should the corresponding Temporary Permit need to
be reassigned.

Assignee(s) Name: lewis E Q‘A'ﬁlﬂ‘—’( Toust Aegtﬁ 1998

Mailing Address: Jo30> £ Posem s L2, Seattsalaleihz 85255
Parcel Number: LPLL 2007 /. i1
Email Address: _Lées .cklorp‘p.a'ﬁ!nfw'w

Phone number:(ﬁz. LR ZGoo

Current Status of Boat Garage structure:
(X\Demolished

[ii],ReIocated — Identify Location:

Is this new location temporary or permanent? [ITemporary [JPermanent

(OOther (explain):

e A4

‘ Assignee Signafure ' Date

** FAJLURE TO SUCCESFULLY ASSIGN TEMPORARY PERMITS MAY RESULT IN
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE TEMPORARILY PERMITED STRUCTURE BEING
INVALIDATED. **

— FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS STAFF TO COMPLETE —
This fully completed Notice of Assignment form with coryesponding documentation was
/ / FL_/-
Vil

g Lr
recei\;gd by the Department of Lands on i 7 P) (date)
Vildivgs 72 I f ‘
by VWA \.Lé\u\ L \SC\}\/\\ (IDL employee name -printed).
e
AVR T h 2075
Notice of Assignment — Temporary Land Use Permit Page 2 of 2
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'DM!D‘D.E‘I"-\F(IMEHTOF LANDS Idaho Department of Lands
DEC 05 2025
STATE OF IDAHO Pend Orelle Lake hiupefrwscry Area
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS Navigable Walers

NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT NO. LU300046

Permission is hereby granted to Kelly Budge, (Permittee), to retain a boat garage
footprint, as described in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, for the boat garage that was formerly moored at Heyburn State Park,
Rocky Point, Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation Slip Number EBHO5
Benewah County, Parcel Number LP120007.

This Permit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.

This Temporary Land Use Permit (Permit) is effective upon signature by the
Idaho Department of Land’s (Department) Navigable Waterways Program
Manager. This Permit allows the Permittee to apply to rebuild, remove, or
otherwise relocate their boat garage and provides a three (3) year period to
submit an official, and fully completed, encroachment application with the
Department.

The Permittee shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Idaho and its
representatives against, and from, any and all demands, claims, or liabilities
of any nature whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from, or in any way
connected with, the actions authorized under this Permit.

The Department’s staff visited the structure on August 29, 2024, to confirm the
structure’s existence, obtain measurements, and document the structure.

Permittee shall have until this Temporary Permit's expiration date to submit a
complete application for the structure to be rebuilt and/or relocated. If a fully
completed application is not received by the Department before the Permit
expires, the structure cannot be rebuilt nor relocated.

This Permit will expire on December 31, 2027. Failure to submit a fully
completed encroachment application to the Department by the Permit's
expiration date permanently invalidates the temporarily permitted structure.
Extensions will not be granted for this Temporary Permit.

This Permit may be assigned. To effectively assign this Permit, the Permittee
must give the respective Area Manager, in writing, the name and address of
the person to whom the Permit is to be assigned. No assignment shall be valid
without the written approval of the Area Manager, which will not be
unreasonably withheld.

Page 1 of 3
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Idaho Department of Lands

DEC 05 2025

Pend Orelle Lake Supervisory Area
Navigable Walers

7. This Permit is non-exclusive to the Permittee, except that other uses will not
be designed to restrict the Permittee in the exercise of this Permit.

8. The Permittee shall exercise every reasonable effort to protect the lakebed
and watershed resources, which includes littoral vegetation, when the
Permittee is removing, deconstructing, reconstructing, or otherwise engaging
in activities that could impact water quality or aquatic and terrestrial species.

9. The Permittee shall maintain the permitted structure in good repair and prevent
it from creating hazards in or to the lake.

10. The Permittee will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and with all
rules and regulations of the State Board of Land Commissioners pertaining to
forest and watershed protection, and with the Stream Channel Protection Act
as designated in Chapter 38, Title 42 of the |daho Code as administered by
the ldaho Department of Water Resources.

11. This Permit may be cancelled after written notice to the Permittee of non-
compliance with the terms of this Temporary Permit. The Permittee will have
thirty (30) days, from the date the written notice is sent, to correct the violation.
If the Permittee fails to correct the violation to the Department’s satisfaction
within the thirty (30) days, the Permit may be cancelled at the Department’s
discretion. Notice will be sent to the mailing address associated with the Boat
Garage Temporary Permit Number. It is the responsibility of the person to
whom this Permit is assigned to ensure that the Department has an accurate
mailing address.

** THIS PERMIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH AN APPLICATION FOR
ENCROACHMENT PER IDAHO CODE TITLE 58, CHAPTER 13. ***

» ISSUED on Septom ber 25, 2024

* EXPIRES on the 31st day of December, 2027.

Marde Mensinger _ZZ / W
Program Manager Printed Name Program Manager Signat:;}’

Page 2 of 3
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Temporary Land Use Permit No. LU300046— Attachment A

Dimensions
Master Float Width: 20.08 feet
Master Float Length: 25.00 feet
Garage Width: 16.25 feet
Garage Length: 23.17 feet
Garage Height: 10.50 feet
Total Float Square Feet: 502.08 feet
Total Garage Square Feet: | 376.46 feet

[Inspection on following pages]

jdaho Department of Lands

pEC 05 2015 |
pend Orellie Lake SupenIsory iﬁi

u
Navigable Walers

Page 3 0of 3
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|0AHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
=

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

Idaho Department of Lands

DEC 05 2025

Pend Oretlle Lake supenvisery Area
Navigable Walers

NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT NO. LU300091

Permission is hereby granted to Craig Swanson, (Permittee), to retain a boat
garage footprint, as described in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, for the boat garage that was formerly moored at Heyburn
State Park, Chatcolet, Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation Slip Number
ABHO05 Benewah County, Parcel Number LP130002.

This Permit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.

This Temporary Land Use Permit (Permit) is effective upon signature by the
Idaho Department of Land’s (Department) Navigable Waterways Program
Manager. This Permit allows the Permittee to apply to rebuild, remove, or
otherwise relocate their boat garage and provides a three (3) year period to
submit an official, and fully completed, encroachment application with the
Department.

The Permittee shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Idaho and its
representatives against, and from, any and all demands, claims, or liabilities
of any nature whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from, or in any way
connected with, the actions authorized under this Permit.

The Department’s staff visited the structure on August 29, 2024, to confirm the
structure’s existence, obtain measurements, and document the structure.

Permittee shall have until this Temporary Permit’s expiration date to submit a
complete application for the structure to be rebuilt and/or relocated. If a fully
completed application is not received by the Department before the Permit
expires, the structure cannot be rebuilt nor relocated.

This Permit will expire on December 31, 2027. Failure to submit a fully
completed encroachment application to the Department by the Permit's
expiration date permanently invalidates the temporarily permitted structure.
Extensions will not be granted for this Temporary Permit.

This Permit may be assigned. To effectively assign this Permit, the Permittee
must give the respective Area Manager, in writing, the name and address of
the person to whom the Permit is to be assigned. No assignment shall be valid
without the written approval of the Area Manager, which will not be
unreasonably withheld.

Page 1 of 3
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10.

11.

%*

*

Navigable Walers

This Permit is non-exclusive to the Permittee, except that other uses will not
be designed to restrict the Permittee in the exercise of this Permit.

The Permittee shall exercise every reasonable effort to protect the lakebed
and watershed resources, which includes littoral vegetation, when the
Permittee is removing, deconstructing, reconstructing, or otherwise engaging
in activities that could impact water quality or aquatic and terrestrial species.

The Permittee shall maintain the permitted structure in good repair and prevent
it from creating hazards in or to the lake.

The Permittee will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and with all
rules and regulations of the State Board of Land Commissioners pertaining to
forest and watershed protection, and with the Stream Channel Protection Act
as designated in Chapter 38, Title 42 of the Idaho Code as administered by
the Idaho Department of Water Resources.

This Permit may be cancelled after written notice to the Pemittee of non-
compliance with the terms of this Temporary Permit. The Permittee will have
thirty (30) days, from the date the written notice is sent, to correct the violation.
If the Permittee fails to correct the violation to the Department’s satisfaction
within the thirty (30) days, the Permit may be cancelled at the Department's
discretion. Notice will be sent to the mailing address associated with the Boat
Garage Temporary Permit Number. It is the responsibility of the person to
whom this Permit is assigned to ensure that the Department has an accurate
mailing address.

*** THIS PERMIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH AN APPLICATION FOR
ENCROACHMENT PER IDAHO CODE TITLE 58, CHAPTER 13. ***

ISSUED on Ocfobeyr 3, 2024

EXPIRES on the 31st day of December, 2027.

Marde Mensinger [ //{ . —— A

Program Manager Printed Name Program Manager Signaturep

Page 2 of 3

idaho Department of Lands

DEC 05 2025

Pend Oreille Lake Supervisory Area
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Temporary Land Use Permit No. LU300091- Attachment A

Dimensions
Master Float Width: 15.50 feet
Master Float Length: 30.33 feet
Garage Width: 12.25 feet
Garage Length: 26.25 feet
Garage Height: 10.50 feet
Total Float Square Feet: 470.17 feet
Total Garage Square Feet: | 321.56 feet

Inspection on following pages
[Insp g pages] g of Lands

idaho D

s ypervisory
Lake SUpe
pend Orﬂ:‘-‘;,'am Waters

Ared

Page 3 of 3
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ID. Dept. of Lands ENCROACHMENT NO. L9652863A

2550 Highway 2 West APPLICANT Patrick
Sandpoint, ID. 83864

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
STATE OF IDAHO R
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
ATTACHMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT JAN 15 2026
BOAT GARAGE REQUIREMENTS PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

General requirements are as follows (IDAPA 20.03.04.015.05):

1. Boat garages are considered nonnavigational encroachments.

2. Applications for permits to construct new boat garages, expand the total square
footage of the existing footprint, or raise the height will not be accepted unless the
application is to support local emergency services.

3. Existing permitted boat garages may be maintained or replaced with the current

square footage of their existing footprint and height.

Relocation of an existing boat garage will require a permit.

Presumed Adverse Effect. It will be presumed, subject to rebuttal, that single-family
and two-family navigational encroachments will have an adverse effect upon
adjacent littoral rights if located closer than ten (10) feet from adjacent littoral right
lines, and that commercial navigational encroachments, community docks or
nonnavigational encroachments will have a like adverse effect upon adjacent littoral
rights if located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to adjacent littoral right lines.
Written consent of the adjacent littoral owner or owners will automatically rebut the
presumption. All boat lifts and other structures attached to the encroachments are
subject to the above presumptions of adverse effects.

il

Please check one and initial:

OI have reviewed the application, including the scope and location of the
proposed encroachment as depicted. I consent to the application and do not wish
to participate in a public hearing. (initial)

E{have reviewed the application, including the scope and location of the proposed
encroachment as depicted. I object to the application and request a Public Hearing in
which I will be named as an objecting party. I have attached a summary of my objection to
this form on a separate page and a $75 publication fee. I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM
REQUIRED TO SUBMIT MY CONTACT INFORMATION (NAME, PHONE NUMBER, EMAIL
ADDRESS) IN ORDER TO SET A HEARING DATE. (initial)

*IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT TYLER WARNER, RESOURCE
SPECIALIST., AT TWARNER@IDL.IDAHO.GOV OR 208-263-5104 AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE.

f//f‘/zoz,tf
Date

AMargarer R, Litcipms /b?’,«;,—.‘,j-an-! L. Wi ams Fam,'ﬁ., Lig

Name
29 Eagle [ove  SanApon ZLp. 436LY
Address/ City ¢ State Zip 4
208 - 94~ 7195 mrwlaw /13/5 @ gl . 5
Phone Number Email Address

Exhibit APP-9
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State Board of Land Commissioners
Brad Little, Governor

Phil McGrane, Secretary of State

Raul R. Labrador, Attorney General
Brandon D Woolf, State Controller

Debbie Critchfield, Sup't Public Instruction

Idaho Department of Lands
Pend Oreille Lake Supervisory Area
2550 Highway 2 West ;
Sandpoint, ID 83864-7305 ATio DEPARTMENT OE LANDS
Phone (208) 263-5104 = %

Fax (208) 263-0724

Dustin T. Miller, Director
, IDA

Working Lands, Trusted Stewards - DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

December 11, 2025 :
S JAN 15 200 - -

Kevin Chadwick Ruth Williams PEND OR
2365 E Tennessee Ave, 29 Eagle Cove EILLE LAKE AREA
Denver, CO 80209 Sandpoint, ID 83864

Re: Notification of Application for Encroachment L9652863A

To Whom it May Concern:

This letter is to inform you as a courtesy that your adjacent neighbor Patrick Lewis E
Trust has applied for a permit with Idaho Department of Lands (IDL) to rebuild two boat
garages on Lake Pend Oreille. The enclosed application shows the location, dimensions, and
distances to your mutual littoral right line. Because you are immediately adjacent to the
proposed project, you are asked to provide your consent or objection by filling out and
returning the enclosed forms to IDL withing the timelines stated in this letter. Please
review the application and all materials carefully.

After reviewing the application, if you do not have an objection to the proposed project,
please check the box(es) indicating your consent, initial, and return.

If you object to the proposed boat garage application and would like to request a public
hearing, in which you will be named as the objecting party, please complete and return the
attached form(s) to IDL. State law IDAPA 20.03.04.030.04 requires you submit your written
objection(s) (specifically asking for a public hearing) and a $75 fee to cover the cost of
publishing notice of hearing within thirty (30) days of the first date of publication (the
first date it appears in the local newspaper advertising the application). Please ensure the
Department receives this information by January 15, 2026. Objections should be based on
the standards for commercial, community, or nonnavigational encroachments, which can be
found here: https://adminrules.idaho.gov/rules/current/20/200304.pdf. Failure to provide
contact information may result in dismissal of the objection due to strict timelines for
hearings.

No response will be considered consent. If you have any questions, please reach out to
me directly.

Best, 4)
—Zf L )o——

TylerWarner
Lands Resource Specialist - Navigable Waters

TWarner@idl.idaho.gov

Enclosures
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

o]
 JAN 15202 o
o
PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA 0006541640 O'O
o
STATE OF IDAHO ] For Office Use Only @
Office of the secretary of state, Phil McGrane g
ANNUAL REPORT AMENDMENT -FILED-
Idaho Secretary of State § =
PO Box 83720 File #: 0006541640 [
Boise, ID 83720-0080 I T ~
(208) 334-2301 Date Filed: 11/28/2025 3:13:19 PM o
Filing Fee: $0.00 S
NS}
O
S}
Entity Name and Mailing Address: (6]
Entity Name: W. H. WILLIAMS FAMILY L.L.C. w
The file number of this entity on the records of the Idaho 0000030469 .
Secretary of State is:
Address 29 EAGLE CV
SANDPOINT, ID 83864-9600
Entity Details:
Entity Status Active-Existing
This entity is organized under the laws of: IDAHO

If applicable, the old file number of this entity on the records of W5384
the Idaho Secretary of State was:

The registered agent on record is:

Registered Agent MARGARET WILLIAMS
Registered Agent

Physical Address

1132 W ODEN BAY RD
SANDPOINT, ID 83864

Mailing Address

Limited Liability Company Managers and Members

Name Title Business Address

Margaret Williams Manager 1132 W ODEN BAY RD
SANDPOINT, ID 83864

Jeffrey Williams Manager 122 N. 100TH ST.
SEATTLE, WA 98133

Bl Bavid-Williams Manager 1219-BOGWOCD-HHILE-RB-SW
PORTORSHARDAMAGRIGE

Bl Mary-Williams Manager ABEMEATHERFORE-RE
ELACESTARE-AZ 28004

The annual report must be signed by an authorized signer of the entity.
Job Title: Manager

83e3s JO Aae381D098 OURPI 29Ul IO 80TIJ0 AQ poaToDad WA €1

Margaret R. Williams 11/28/2025
Sign Here Date
Page 1 of 1 Page 1 of 1
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IDAHO DEPARTMER

JAN 15 2026

Eiled forjRetord, St

Joseph A. Esposito

Attorney at Law

421 W. Riverside Ave., #960
Spokane WA 99201-0407

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

QUIT CLAIM DEED

517258

'

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF LOVE AND AFFECTION, WILL}KMH W@IAMS and RUTH
B. WILI.IAMS, husband and wife, whose address is 221 W. 37th Ave., Spokang" WA 99203, do hereby convay,
release. remise and forever quit claim unto the W H. WILLIAMS FAMILY L. LG, ig\address of which is 3595
W. Qden Ray Rd., Sandpoint ID 83864, the following described prcm.lses/te wtt N

See Exhibit "A" Attached Heréio— ‘“)

the real property address commonly known as 3595 W. Odet\ixBay\rR,Q. ./ Sandpoint ID 83864,
N

together with their appurtenances. (
. wja %
DATED this jO ay of December, L99?’_"

4 ;

7
\ J ,Mc./w#"/ It i -
ey \/\QILLIAM H. WILLIAMS

-
S ﬁz;{ /’,{ LAY e

RUTH B. WILLIAMS

/f,‘: ?:

o GNP
;Q\\ ( //
STATE OF ARIZONA / >NNT

\ )QS
P
County of MM \

On thi day yerso\'taﬂy\f;pearea before me WILLIAM H. WILLIAMS and RUTH B. WILLIAMS, husband
and wife, kntkll W tode.the. indi< uals who exccuted the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that they signe lhé samb\'m«mmr frec and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Dﬂﬁp\m\s !ffg? day of December, 1997,

MAXINE MATHEHSQN
/ Notary Publia - Arizona }flﬂm
MARICCPA COUNTY Nol."u bhc m and t‘or the State of Arizona,

Ay Conmmisaslon Expiros resuimg at {' 16’1,\

0
AUQUST 8, 2000 My commission expires: ba ? J ROCO
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

- JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA
W.H. Williams, LLC
29 Eagle Cove
Sandpoint, Idaho
83864

Kevin Chadwick

2365 E Tennessee Ave.
Denver, CO 80209
Dated: January 15, 2026

RE: Objection to Application for Boat Garages and Dock Modification
Lake Pend Oreille — Lew Patrick Trust, Permit #: L96S2863A

To Whom It May Concern:

We submit this letter as a formal objection to the application seeking approval to install two boat
garages on the applicant’s existing dock on Lake Pend Oreille.

1. Existing Dock Size Violation and Noncompliance

The applicant’s dock was originally permitted at 700 square feet. During the 2025 summer
season, the dock was expanded to approximately 900 square feet through the addition of roughly
200 square feet of decking. This was a clear violation of the existing permit. This expanded
decking area configuration remained in place throughout the summer.

Although the applicant removed the additional decking a few weeks prior to filing the current
application, the metal framing supporting the expanded dock footprint remains in place, and the
removed decking is currently stacked on the dock. The timing of the removal of the decking and
application for the boat garages strongly suggests an effort to temporarily mask a noncompliant
dock configuration immediately prior to seeking further authorization.

IDL should consider the applicant’s documented history of noncompliance when evaluating the
present request. IDL should also consider that the materials submitted in support of the
application do not accurately depict the existing dock configuration. The dock diagram provided
by the applicant reflects the permitted 700-square-foot dock footprint, but does not account for
the remaining metal framing supporting the expanded configuration, the blocked kayak slips, or
the recently removed additional decking stored on the dock that is ready for reinstallation to
expand the dock back to the 900 square feet as soon as boat garage permits are secured.

IDL regulations require that permit applications be accurate and complete so that the Department
may evaluate existing conditions and the full scope of impacts to public trust resources. Because
the application is based on drawings and representations that materially understate the existing
and readily restorable noncompliant dock footprint, it is misleading and does not provide IDL
with an adequate basis for review. As a result, the application should be deemed incomplete and
void, or, at a minimum, denied.

Exhibit APP-9
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

2. Prohibition on New Boat Garages on Lake Pend Oreille

IDL rules governing Lake Pend Oreille expressly prohibit new boat garages except in narrow

circumstances not applicable here. IDAPA 20.03.04.015.05(b) provides that applications for

permits to construct new boat garages will not be accepted, except to support local emergency
services.

The applicant’s property has no existing permitted boat garage. The proposal — whether framed
as relocation or reuse — would result in the creation of not one, but two new boat garages on this
site.

3. Improper Attempt to Relocate and Aggregate Boat Garages

It is our understanding that the applicant has acquired multiple boat garages from other
properties on Lake Pend Oreille. For purposes of this objection, and without conceding the
point, we assume that the two boat garages the applicant proposes to place on this site were
lawfully permitted and constructed on separate properties under separate dock permits. Even
under that assumption, the applicant’s proposal is not permissible.

The applicant asserts that because the two proposed boat garages were lawfully permitted on
other properties, they are therefore eligible for relocation to this site. This framing
misunderstands the scope, intent, and limitations of the original permits.

Each of the two boat garages was permitted as an accessory structure to a separate dock on a
specific parcel. Neither permit authorized, contemplated, or evaluated the placement of two boat
garages on a single residential dock or site. The permits were site-specific and use-specific, tied
to the scale, visual impact, and overwater encroachment of an individual dock — not transferable
components that may be combined to create a more intensive use elsewhere. Under IDAPA
20.03.04, relocation of an overwater structure does not permit an increase in the number of
structures, intensity of use, or cumulative overwater impacts at a single site, and previously
permitted structures may not be recombined to create a configuration that was never reviewed or
approved.

Relocating both garages to a single property would fundamentally alter the intensity and
character of shoreline development that was originally reviewed and approved. In effect, the
applicant is attempting to convert two distinct, limited approvals into a single, more impactful
shoreline installation, something that was never evaluated under the original permits and would
not be permissible if proposed as new construction.

That the applicant proposes to place the garages on opposite sides of the dock does not cure this
defect. IDL evaluates shoreline impacts by site and cumulative overwater encroachment, not by
whether structures are physically connected. The result is still two enclosed boat garages
occupying public trust waters at a location where no boat garage has ever been permitted.

Exhibit APP-9
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

4. Excessive Visual, Structural, Shoreline and Overwater Impacts Inconsistent with Lake
Pend Oreille Standards

The applicant’s property has never historically supported a boat garage, let alone two. The
proposed construction would therefore represent a fundamental change in the character and
intensity of shoreline development at this site, rather than the continuation of an existing,
lawfully established use.

Two covered boat garages on a single residential dock would create a visually dominant, large-
scale installation that is out of proportion to surrounding development and plainly inconsistent
with the scenic values of Lake Pend Oreille. Unlike open slips or uncovered docks, enclosed
boat garages introduce substantial vertical mass, solid wall planes, and rooflines that block
shoreline views, interrupt sightlines across the water, and create the appearance of a private
boathouse complex extending into public waters.

The resulting impacts include, but are not limited to:
* A dramatic increase in visual bulk and structural mass over state-owned submerged lands.

* Permanent obstruction of natural shoreline views from the water and neighboring
properties.

» Increased overwater shading and physical encroachment; and
» A marked escalation in the privatization and enclosure of public trust waters.

These impacts are not merely incremental. The proposal would introduce enclosed overwater
structures where none have ever existed, resulting in an intensification of private use that is
excessive, unnecessary, and incompatible with the lake’s scenic and recreational character.

Lake Pend Oreille is subject to heightened regulatory scrutiny precisely because of its
exceptional natural beauty and public value. Allowing two covered boat garages on a single
residential dock would set a precedent that normalizes bulky, enclosed shoreline structures and
undermines the very standards IDL is charged with enforcing.

5. Public Trust Doctrine Considerations

Lake Pend Oreille is held by the State of Idaho in trust for the benefit of the public. Under public

trust doctrine, IDL has an affirmative duty to protect public interests in navigation, recreation,
and scenic enjoyment. Allowing construction of two new boat garages on a single residential
dock — particularly following documented noncompliance — would improperly expand private
use of state-owned submerged lands at the expense of these public trust values.

6. Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, the application should be denied in its entirety. The proposal

Exhibit APP-9
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA
relies on a dock with a documented history of noncompliance, seeks approval for boat garages

expressly prohibited by rule, improperly attempts to aggregate previously permitted structures to
intensify private use of public trust waters, and would result in excessive visual and overwater
impacts inconsistent with Lake Pend Oreille’s heightened regulatory standards.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are the following materials, which further
document these concerns:

* A satellite image showing the dock built as originally permitted.

* A satellite image showing the expanded dock configuration in place during the 2025
summer season; and

» Photographs showing the remaining metal framing and stacked decking currently

present on the dock.

——

{
— \ /55/
// f 7 r“‘i L | !‘1"

Margaret R . W:lhams Manager
W.H. Williams Family LLC

29 Eagle Cove
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Kevin Chadwick
2365 E Tennessee Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80209

Thank you for your consideration.

Dated; 01/15/2026

Exhibit APP-9
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'UAHO DEPARTMENT OF [ ANDS

JAN 15 2026

ND OREILLE LAKE AREA
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA
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Page 12 of 12



ENCROACHMENT NO. L9652863A

ID. Dept. of Lands
APPLICANT Patrick

2550 Highway 2 West
Sandpoint, ID. 83864
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
STATE OF IDAHO
ATTACHMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT

BOAT GARAGE REQUIREMENTS

General requirements are as follows (IDAPA 20.03.04.015.05):

1. Boat garages are considered nonnavigational encroachments.

2. Applications for permits to construct new boat garages, expand the total square
footage of the existing footprint, or raise the height will not be accepted unless the
application is to support local emergency services.

3. Existing permitted boat garages may be maintained or replaced with the current
square footage of their existing footprint and height.

4. Relocation of an existing boat garage will require a permit.

5. Presumed Adverse Effect. It will be presumed, subject to rebuttal, that single-family
and two-family navigational encroachments will have an adverse effect upon
adjacent littoral rights if located closer than ten (10) feet from adjacent littoral right
lines, and that commercial navigational encroachments, community docks or
nonnavigational encroachments will have a like adverse effect upon adjacent littoral
rights if located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to adjacent littoral right lines.
Written consent of the adjacent littoral owner or owners will automatically rebut the
presumption. All boat lifts and other structures attached to the encroachments are
subject to the above presumptions of adverse effects.

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

Please check one and initial:

0OI have reviewed the application, including the scope and location of the
proposed encroachment as depicted. I consent to the application and do not wish
to participate in a public hearing. (initial)

XI have reviewed the application, including the scope and location of the proposed
encroachment as depicted. I object to the application and request a Public Hearing in
which I will be named as an objecting party. I have attached a summary of my objection to
this form on a separate page and a $75 publication fee. ] UNDERSTAND THAT [ AM
REQUIRED TO SUBMIT MY CONTACT INFORMATION (NAME, PHONE NUMBER, EMAIL
ADDRESS) IN ORDER TO SET A HEARING DATE. y (initial)

*IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT TYLER WARNER, RESOURCE
SPECIALIST., AT TWARNER@IDL.IDAHO.GOV OR 208-263-5104 AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE.

///:://Zé
Date
Zétf;?*\ (/{u(wu‘CK

Name

LI L, Tehnegree Ave.  Denver (O §020 7

Address City ’ State Zip

(30)’)6/?~6.? 7z 7 /@V}‘A!‘p&w, (/up/w (<l g g M / oM\
Phone Number * Email Address /
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State Board of Land Commissioners
Brad Little, Governor

Phil McGrane, Secretary of State

Rall R. Labrador, Attorney General
Brandon D Woolf, State Controller

Debbie Critchfield, Sup't Public Instruction

Idaho Department of Lands
Pend Oreille Lake Supervisory Area
2550 Highway 2 West i
Sandpoint, ID 83864-7305 DATe BERARTMENTOF LANDS
Phone (208) 263-5104 =

Fax (208) 263-0724

Dustin T. Miller, Director
’ IDAH

Working Lands, Trusted Stewards O DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

December 11, 2025 :
= JAN1H 2026

Kevin Chadwick Ruth Williams PEND OR
2365 E Tennessee Ave. 29 Eagle Cove EILLE LAKE AREA
Denver, CO 80209 Sandpoint, ID 83864

Re: Notification of Application for Encroachment L9652863A
To Whom it May Concern:

This letter is to inform you as a courtesy that your adjacent neighbor Patrick Lewis E
Trust has applied for a permit with Idaho Department of Lands (IDL) to rebuild two boat
garages on Lake Pend Oreille. The enclosed application shows the location, dimensions, and
distances to your mutual littoral right line. Because you are immediately adjacent to the
proposed project, you are asked to provide your consent or objection by filling out and
returning the enclosed forms to IDL withing the timelines stated in this letter. Please
review the application and all materials carefully.

After reviewing the application, if you do not have an objection to the proposed project,
please check the box(es) indicating your consent, initial, and return.

If you object to the proposed boat garage application and would like to request a public
hearing, in which you will be named as the objecting party, please complete and return the
attached form(s) to IDL. State law IDAPA 20.03.04.030.04 requires you submit your written
objection(s) (specifically asking for a public hearing) and a $75 fee to cover the cost of
publishing notice of hearing within thirty (30) days of the first date of publication (the
first date it appears in the local newspaper advertising the application). Please ensure the
Department receives this information by January 15, 2026. Objections should be based on
the standards for commercial, community, or nonnavigational encroachments, which can be
found here: https://adminrules.idaho.gov/rules/current/20/200304.pdf. Failure to provide
contact information may result in dismissal of the objection due to strict timelines for
hearings.

No response will be considered consent. If you have any questions, please reach out to
me directly.

Best,

7 QM
Tylev’gﬁr

Lands Resource Specialist - Navigable Waters
TWarner@idl.idaho.gov

Enclosures
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PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0080
(208) 334-2301

Filing Fee: $0.00

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

o NI

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

STATE OF IDAHO
Office of the secretary of state, Phil McGrane

ANNUAL REPORT AMENDMENT
Idaho Secretary of State

0006541640

For Office Use Only

-FILED-

File #: 0006541640
Date Filed: 11/28/2025 3:13:19 PM

Entity Name and Mailing Address:
Entity Name:

W. H. WILLIAMS FAMILY L.L.C.

€ G202/82/1TT L880-8901d

the Idaho Secretary of State was:

This entity is organized under the laws of:
If applicable, the old file number of this entity on the records of W5384

The file number of this entity on the records of the Idaho 0000030469
Secretary of State is:
Address 29 EAGLE CV
SANDPOINT, ID 83864-3600
Entity Details:
Entity Status Active-Existing

IDAHO

The registered agent on record is:
Registered Agent

MARGARET WILLIAMS
Registered Agent

Physical Address

1132 W ODEN BAY RD
SANDPOINT, ID 83864

Mailing Address

Limited Liability Company Managers and Members

Name Tltle Business Address

Margaret Williams Manager 1132 W ODEN BAY RD
SANDPOINT, ID 83864

Jeffrey Williams Manager 122 N. 100TH ST.
SEATTLE, WA 98133

B David-Williams Manager 1240-BOCGWOOB-HILLRD-SW
PORT-ORGHARD-WA-98366

Bl Mary-Williams Manager 4880-WEATHERFORD-RE
ELAGSTARE-AZ 86604

Job Title: Manager

The annual report must be signed by an authorized signer of the entity.

o3e3s Jo Axe3lsioeg oyepIl oyl 3O 90T1IJ0 AQ pPoATeoey WA €T

Margaret R. Williams 11/28/2025
Sign Here Date
Page 1 of 1 Page 1 of 1
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JAN 15 2026

Filed for Revord at Request of:

Joseph A. Esposito

Attorney at Law PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

421 W. Riverside Ave., #960

Spokane WA 99201-0407 ==

é/{%‘d l...l
‘_‘SZ‘IH") A!D 3-]

LU 3F:%TTCORDE
CilpB oY PEC R

=L

QUIT CLAIM DEED

517258

o

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF LOVE AND AFFECTION, W‘ILL!KM H. WiLLIAMS and RUTH
B. WILIIAMS, husband and wife, whose address is 221 W. 37th Ave., Spokane\ A~99203, do hereby convey,
release. remise and forever quit claim unto the W H. WILLIAMS FAMILY L. L: C m\adMess of which is 3595
W. QOden Ray Rd., Sandpoint ID 83864, ihe fcllowing described preuuses(tqwﬁ\) Vs

"\\\
See Exhibit "A” Atiached Here,:o:7 N
k i
the real property address commonly known as 3595 W Oderb Bayjd’ ) Sandpoint ID 83864,
together with their appurtenances. ] )

DATED this V& T;/!Bay of December, }99?”\ NS
\\ J\‘i&:{wa#’/ / VMA AL, S

\

>, ‘Wﬂ..[ IAM H. WILLIAMS

% S
/7 T 2 ’ r
0:{4721{. S5 -:f/‘ (}f’y’}%-)

RUTH B. WILLIAMS

STATE OF ARIZONA

Ccunty of M

On this “/olw*per}émn appeared before me WILLIAM H. WILLIAMS and RUTH B. WILLIAMS, husband
and wife, kn mﬁbe\ghe ina“rx uals who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that they mgned ihé samc '\s heir frec and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

D/A;E_I‘H ity ('ay of December, 1997.

\oae ’fmaxtua MATHERSON ¥ ks ;
N Notary Publio - Arlzona 4 e )
7)) MARICOPA COUNTY Notard Pdblic in and forl c Slalc of Arizona,
R

i g&‘&?f's’?'gna%?ﬂm residing at: (2 a0l le

My commission expires: a,t Y, Roco
I
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

— JAN 15 202
PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA
W.H. Williams, LLC
29 Eagle Cove
Sandpoint, Idaho
83864
Kevin Chadwick

2365 E Tennessee Ave.
Denver, CO 80209

Dated: January 15, 2026

RE: Objection to Application for Boat Garages and Dock Modification
Lake Pend Oreille — Lew Patrick Trust, Permit #: L96S2863 A

To Whom It May Concern:

We submit this letter as a formal objection to the application seeking approval to install two boat
garages on the applicant’s existing dock on Lake Pend Oreille.

1. Existing Dock Size Violation and Noncompliance

The applicant’s dock was originally permitted at 700 square feet. During the 2025 summer
season, the dock was expanded to approximately 900 square feet through the addition of roughly
200 square feet of decking. This was a clear violation of the existing permit. This expanded
decking area configuration remained in place throughout the summer.

Although the applicant removed the additional decking a few weeks prior to filing the current
application, the metal framing supporting the expanded dock footprint remains in place, and the
removed decking is currently stacked on the dock. The timing of the removal of the decking and
application for the boat garages strongly suggests an effort to temporarily mask a noncompliant
dock configuration immediately prior to seeking further authorization.

IDL should consider the applicant’s documented history of noncompliance when evaluating the
present request. IDL should also consider that the materials submitted in support of the
application do not accurately depict the existing dock configuration. The dock diagram provided
by the applicant reflects the permitted 700-square-foot dock footprint, but does not account for
the remaining metal framing supporting the expanded configuration, the blocked kayak slips, or
the recently removed additional decking stored on the dock that is ready for reinstallation to
expand the dock back to the 900 square feet as soon as boat garage permits are secured.

IDL regulations require that permit applications be accurate and complete so that the Department
may evaluate existing conditions and the full scope of impacts to public trust resources. Because
the application is based on drawings and representations that materially understate the existing
and readily restorable noncompliant dock footprint, it is misleading and does not provide IDL
with an adequate basis for review. As a result, the application should be deemed incomplete and
void, or, at a minimum, denied.
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

= JAN 15 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

2. Prohibition on New Boat Garages on Lake Pend Oreille

IDL rules governing Lake Pend Oreille expressly prohibit new boat garages except in narrow

circumstances not applicable here. IDAPA 20.03.04.015.05(b) provides that applications for

permits to construct new boat garages will not be accepted, except to support local emergency
services.

The applicant’s property has no existing permitted boat garage. The proposal — whether framed
as relocation or reuse — would result in the creation of not one, but two new boat garages on this

site.

3. Improper Attempt to Relocate and Aggregate Boat Garages

It is our understanding that the applicant has acquired multiple boat garages from other
properties on Lake Pend Oreille. For purposes of this objection, and without conceding the
point, we assume that the two boat garages the applicant proposes to place on this site were
lawfully permitted and constructed on separate properties under separate dock permits. Even
under that assumption, the applicant’s proposal is not permissible.

The applicant asserts that because the two proposed boat garages were lawfully permitted on
other properties, they are therefore eligible for relocation to this site. This framing
misunderstands the scope, intent, and limitations of the original permits.

Each of the two boat garages was permitted as an accessory structure to a separate dock on a
specific parcel. Neither permit authorized, contemplated, or evaluated the placement of two boat
garages on a single residential dock or site. The permits were site-specific and use-specific, tied
to the scale, visual impact, and overwater encroachment of an individual dock — not transferable
components that may be combined to create a more intensive use elsewhere. Under IDAPA
20.03.04, relocation of an overwater structure does not permit an increase in the number of
structures, intensity of use, or cumulative overwater impacts at a single site, and previously
permitted structures may not be recombined to create a configuration that was never reviewed or
approved.

Relocating both garages to a single property would fundamentally alter the intensity and
character of shoreline development that was originally reviewed and approved. In effect, the
applicant is attempting to convert two distinct, limited approvals into a single, more impactful
shoreline installation, something that was never evaluated under the original permits and would
not be permissible if proposed as new construction.

That the applicant proposes to place the garages on opposite sides of the dock does not cure this
defect. IDL evaluates shoreline impacts by site and cumulative overwater encroachment, not by
whether structures are physically connected. The result is still two enclosed boat garages
occupying public trust waters at a location where no boat garage has ever been permitted.

Exhibit APP-10
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JAN 19 2026

PEND OREILLE LAKE AREA

4. Excessive Visual, Structural, Shoreline and Overwater Impacts Inconsistent with Lake
Pend Oreille Standards

The applicant’s property has never historically supported a boat garage, let alone two. The
proposed construction would therefore represent a fundamental change in the character and
intensity of shoreline development at this site, rather than the continuation of an existing,
lawfully established use.

Two covered boat garages on a single residential dock would create a visually dominant, large-
scale installation that is out of proportion to surrounding development and plainly inconsistent
with the scenic values of Lake Pend Oreille. Unlike open slips or uncovered docks, enclosed
boat garages introduce substantial vertical mass, solid wall planes, and rooflines that block
shoreline views, interrupt sightlines across the water, and create the appearance of a private
boathouse complex extending into public waters.

The resulting impacts include, but are not limited to:
* A dramatic increase in visual bulk and structural mass over state-owned submerged lands.

¢ Permanent obstruction of natural shoreline views from the water and neighboring
properties.

* Increased overwater shading and physical encroachment; and
» A marked escalation in the privatization and enclosure of public trust waters.

These impacts are not merely incremental. The proposal would introduce enclosed overwater
structures where none have ever existed, resulting in an intensification of private use that is
excessive, unnecessary, and incompatible with the lake’s scenic and recreational character.

Lake Pend Oreille is subject to heightened regulatory scrutiny precisely because of its
exceptional natural beauty and public value. Allowing two covered boat garages on a single
residential dock would set a precedent that normalizes bulky, enclosed shoreline structures and
undermines the very standards IDL is charged with enforcing.

5. Public Trust Doctrine Considerations

Lake Pend Oreille is held by the State of Idaho in trust for the benefit of the public. Under public
trust doctrine, IDL has an affirmative duty to protect public interests in navigation, recreation,
and scenic enjoyment. Allowing construction of two new boat garages on a single residential
dock — particularly following documented noncompliance — would improperly expand private
use of state-owned submerged lands at the expense of these public trust values.

6. Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, the application should be denied in its entirety. The proposal
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relies on a dock with a documented history of noncompliance, seeks approval for boat garages

expressly prohibited by rule, improperly attempts to aggregate previously permitted structures to
intensify private use of public trust waters, and would result in excessive visual and overwater
impacts inconsistent with Lake Pend Oreille’s heightened regulatory standards.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are the following materials, which further
document these concerns:

* A satellite image showing the dock built as originally permitted.

» A satellite image showing the expanded dock configuration in place during the 2025
summer season; and

» Photographs showing the remaining metal framing and stacked decking currently
present on the dock.

[
]
¥

< )
. X |
V40 Al T

;;-///:‘J A 4:‘: ‘-=‘J~ o
Margaret R .Williams, Manager
W.H. Williams Family LLC
29 Eagle Cove
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Kevin Chadwick
2365 E Tennessee Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80209

Thank you for your consideration.

Dated: 01/15/2026
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Public Trust Program
Inspection Report

-
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

-

Inspection Data Inspection Time (hrs) Related instrument(s)
Body of water:  Lake Pend Oreille Preparation: 0.5 (include instrument type & number)
[nspection date:  January 21, 2026 Travel: 15 1.9652863
Type:[] Quality Assurance Inspection: 25
X Complaint Report: .50
[] Application Review, #: Total: 15

Name of Instrument Holder/Responsible Party:

Patrick, Lewis E Trust

Location of Inspection: RP57N01W084690A
941 W. Oden Bay Rd, Sandpoint, ID 83864

On-site representative(s):

Name: Name:
Title: Title:

Phone: Phone:
Email: Email:

Narrative (Describe who, what, when, where, why, and how):

After receiving a formal letter dated January 15, 2026, alleging that portions of the deck had been framed in, Tyler
Warner, Resource Specialist — Navigable Waters, contacted Mr. Patrick. Mr. Patrick confirmed that the framing shown in
the referenced photographs had been removed and invited an inspection.

On January 21, 2026, Mr. Warner conducted an aerial review using Google Earth and determined that the dock’s shape
and dimensions were consistent with the permitted design. Later that morning, at 9:14 a.m PST., Mr. Warner conducted
an on-site inspection at 941 W. Oden Bay Road, documenting conditions with photographs and a physical examination of

the property.

The inserts/framing previously identified were located upland and were not attached to the southern kayak slips. One of
the two permitted boat lifts had been installed in the approved location. No additional encroachments were observed
during the inspection.

Mr. Warner left the property at approximately 9:25 a.m.PST

Summary of Findings:
[] No compliance issues beyond the AHWM were identified.

Attachments: b
Inspector’s Signature: Name: Title/Office: Date:

—7 / Tyler Warner Resource Specialist- Nav | 01/21/2026
el Waters
= @

20160829.PUB.InspectionReport Page 1 of |
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Parcel

PIN RPS7NOTWO084690A
Ownerl Patrick, Lewis E Trust
Owner2

Property Class Description 534-Resid improv on cat 12
Tax Code Area 210000

Last Assessed Value 1252045

Acres 0.970

Legel Description 8-57N-1W TAX 40

Deed1: 1034052
Deed2; 420838
Deed3:

Deed4:

Deed5:

@ Zoom1o

Figure 1- Bonner County Aerial GIS 2025
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Google Earth

Imagery Date: 6/4/2025 48°18'12.48" N 116°28'14.64" W elev 2093 ft eyealt 3146 ft (

Figure 2- Google Earth Aerial Photo, subject dock circled in yellow, note Date 06/04/2025
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Figure 3- Dock from

upland, boat lift
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Figure 4- Kayak Slips, Facing South, No framing observed in slips
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Figure 5- Kayak slips, facing east
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Figure 6- Boat lift in a permitted location
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Figure 7- Underside of kayak slips, facing North
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Figure 8- Upland of dock with framing depicted in neighbor complaint with stacks of perforated decking material
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Figure 9- Upland, framing and perforated decking material



Figure 10- Undated photo, submitted by complaint letter, received by IDL 01/15/2026
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Figure 11- Undated photo, submitted by complaint letter, received by IDL 01/15/2026
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Figure 12- Permitted dock design for L9652863
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Instrument # 1034052
Bonner County, Sandpoint, Idaho

06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM No. of Pages: §
Recorded for: NORTH IDAHO TITLE COMPANY- COEUR D' ALENE- RW
Michael W. Rosedale Fee: $15.00

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy cbrannon
Index to: WARRANTY DEED

Escrow No,: N-66083

WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Jerry B, Williams and Todd D. Williams and Tyler L. Williams
and Rebecca 8. Paradee and Julie A. Williams, each as their separate estates
Hereinafter called Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Lewis E. Patrick, Trustee of the Lewis E. Patrick Trust dated April 8, 1999, Grantee,
whose address is: PO Box 14136, Scottsdale, AZ 85267

the following described premises, County of Bonner, State of Idaho to-wit:

A tract of land in Section 8, Township 57 North, Range 1 West, Boise Meridian,
Bonner County, Idaho, more specifically described as follows:

From the North quarter corner of Section 8; thence South a distance of 1713.29
feet; thence East a distance of 157.56 feet; thence South 72°08'30" West, a distance
of 281.66 feet; thence South 16°57"18" West a distance of 279,09 feet to the true
point of beginning; thence South 09°1L1"12" East a distance of 225,60 feet; thence
South 84°39'48" East to the shoreline of Lake Pend Oreille; thence Northeasterly
along said shoreline to a point which is South 68°36'36" East from the true point of
beginning; thence North 68°36'36" West to the true point of beginning.

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD the said premises, with thelr appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s),
his/her/their heirs and assigns forever, And the sald Grantor(s) does (do) hereby covenant to
and with the said Grantee(s), that he/shefthey Is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said
premises; that they are free from all encumbrances EXCEPT those to which this conveyance Is
expressly made subject to those made, suffered or done by the Grantee(s); current taxes,
levies, assessments, easements, reservations and rights of way of view and covenants,
conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, dedications, rights of way and agreements of
record and that he/she/they will warrant and defend the same from &ll lawful claims

whatsoever.

Page 1 of &y 5/2972024
N~ Wakranty Deexd
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Instrument # 1034052
06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM Page 2 of 5

DATED. May 29, 2024

fwillia S

Todd D. Willlams

%2— vler L. Willlams

Rebecca S. Paradee

Julie A, Williams

STATEOF Avizovia_ ) )
88,
COUNTY OF P\A4Lvi (jas )

Onthis __2-"d day of T:rl e , 2024, before me, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

“odd Dol ~Qarecce, S Il

known or identifled to me to be the person{s) whose name isfare subscribed to the within instrument'and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same.

TONYA WALTERS

m ALTER
A A Notary Public - Arizena
i E Maricopa County
Commission ¥ 613116
2 91>

My Comm, Expires Ock 11, 2025

O dvesa (Ua 0 T7AA

Notary in and & said County and State
Reskiingat 1) c.lcomloUre, A 2,
Commission Exp.: Lo={l = 2%

Page 2 ofB- 52972024
10— Warramy Deod

Exhibit APP-12
Page 2 of 5



Instrument # 1034052
06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM Page 3 of 5

DATED, May 29, 2024

Jerry B, Williams

Todd D. Willlams

Tyler L. Williams

%% Rebecca S, Paradee

=\

ulie A.

STATE OF A’Vt’f},ovws— )
)88,

COUNTY OF Yawapad )
On this ZOwn day of M oA 2024, before me, &

Notary F’LIbIIC in and for said State, personally appeared

dwh{, A NP

known or Identified to me to be the person(s) whose name isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowladged to me that he/she/they executed the same.

BETH CORIN GREEN

Notdry in and for sald County and State'i?.e:tucwm. G.\r.acﬂ ) & % Notary Public - Arizona
Residing at: L Conwhy, AviZsua "/L\‘% Comasion 08627

Commission Exp.: _07/22]) A | “SEEE My Gomm, Expres Jul 22, 2025 §
Commxsion o . o 627 - - '

Paged, of R 512972024
3 5 1B ~ Warrauly Deed
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Instrument # 1034052
06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM Page 4 of 5

ATED. May 29, 202

Alerry B Willlains

0, Todd D. Willlams

yler L. Williams m&(\,\\'\)\“\ﬂmg \ @Q\A

Rebecca S. Paradee '

Julie A, Williams

o
STATE OF w‘aﬁhwqu\ )

)ss.
COUNTYOF ¥\ '39 )
On this B0 day of May . 2024, before me, a

Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

_M%"L(‘FM . L&D‘\\ amnS

known or identified toYne to be the person(s) whose name isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey exscuted the same.

‘““Illllln"'
oh (L
Notary in and for sajq Colinty and State fl@o,.-'g:;éion Hp O,
Residing at._Va 5 ) F&AF 6"{}%“:
Commission Exp.: oW 1/1..»&! 2.025 aiT WOTARy 173
E oLl AuBLG g__g
2 A, A si'

SN

4,
R

PagoBfofBy 52912024

10 - Wrermniy Dced
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Instrument # 1034052
06/04/2024 12:06:54 PM Page 5 of 5

STATE OF u}kéhmg}w\ )

COUNTYOF ¥4 G(,)

)
On this oM savor M 12024 , bafore me,
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sald State, personally appeared
JERRY B. WILLIAMS
known or identified to me fo be the person(s) whose name(s) Isfare subscribed to the within instrument as
Attorney in Fact of TYLER L. WILLIAMS and acknowledged to me that he subscribed the name of
Tyler L. Willlams thereto as principal, and his/her own name as Attorney in Fact.

0

Notary in and Ufor Eaid Fo nty and State ey,

Residing at: {/4 L,k , o FGUNN’/VG:"'» \

Commission Exp.._ Polet] 2025 eson #55%‘%
71 XY

)ss.

@cdtp -6'(\2 5

I ~Fowar of A ¥ Notary Ack
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUST EXISTENCE AND AUTHORITY

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

On April 8, 1999, the undersigned established the LEWIS E. PATRICK TRUST under
which the undersigned is the Trustor and Trustee, The undersigned, and none other, is the duly
acting and qualified Trustee of the Trust.

The initial and current beneficiary of this Trust is LEWIS E. PATRICK residing at 10303 E.
Rosemary Lane, Scottsdale, Arizona 85259,

The undersigned hereby certify that the following constitutes & true and correct copy of said
Trust Agreement and may be relied upon as a full statement of the matters covered by such
provisions by anyone dealing with the Trustee!

e &8

ARTICLE TWO

Administration of the Trust Estate
During The Lifetime of the Trustor

2,01 During the lifetime of the Trustor, the Trustee shall administer the Trust Estate as
follows. '

() Income and Principal. The Trustee shall distribute the incomé and
principal of the Trust Estate as the Trustor directs,

(b)  Trustor's Incompetence. During any period in which the Trustor is
incompetent, the Trustee shall distribute the income and principal of the
Trust Estate for the Trustor's comforiable maintenance, health, and
welfare.

L

— ~————Exhibit APP-13
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ARTICLE FIVE

Powers ee

5.01 Trustees. Trustor shall be the initinl Trustee. While the Trustor is acting as
Trustee, he may appoimt a Co-Trustee by written instrument delivered to the person or
corporation eppointed; the Co-Trustee so appointed shall continue as sole Trustee, without the
exccution of any document, when the Trustor is not serving as the Trustee. If the Trustor is not
serving as Trustee for any reason and no Co-Trustee was previously appoinied, Trustor’s partner,
MICHELLE R. SIVERTSON, shall become sole Trustee, without the execution of any
document. [f MICHELLE R. SIVERTSON is unwilling or unable to serve as Trustee for any
reason, then Trustor's friend, BRADLEY EPKER, shall become Trustee without the execution
of any document. A Successor Trustee may accept the account rendered and the property received

as @ full and complete discharge to the predecessor Trustee without incurring any liability for so
doing.

5.02 Removal of Trustee. The Trustor, if legally competent, may remove any Trustee
by written natice.

5.03 Resignation of Trustee Any trustee may resign by giving thirty (30) days
written notice to the Trustor, if legally competent, otherwise to the beneficiary(ies) then entitled
1o InCome.

5.04 Co-Trustees, When mors than two persons are acting as Co-Trustees, all
decisions shall be by majority vote; a dissenting Trustee shall not be liable for carrying out the
acts of the controlling Trustees,

5,05 Powers of Successor Trustee. Fach successor Trustee shall have all rights given
to the original Trustee, and shall incur all of the duties imposed upon the original Trustee. No
successor trustee shall be personally Lisble for any act or omission of a predecessor, With the
approval of the Trustor, il legally competent, otherwise of a majority of the persons entitled to
the income from the Trusi(s) herein created, a successor trustee may accept the sccoum rendered
and the property received as a discharge to the predecessor fristes,

5.00 Beneficiarics Under Disability. The parent, guardian or conservator of a
beneficiary under disability shall receive notice and have authority to-act for the beneficiary.

507 Bond. No Trustee shall be required to give bond or surely or be appointed by or
nccount for the adnumistration of any trust 1o any court,

5.08 General Powers. With respect to cach trust created by this document, the
Trustee shall have all powers granted by law and all powers which may be oxercised by
individuals owning similar property in their own right, Without restricting the genemlity of the
foregoing and not by way of hmitahon, but only by way of illustration of the extent of the
powers granted, the followimg powers are set forth:

-
-
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

n

(8)

(h)

To receive additions 10 the trust from any source. and 1o administer such
additions according to the terms of this document;

Ta retain indefinitely without Liability for loss, amy property or interest m
property received in kind regardless of degree of rnisk, effect on
diversification or unproductivity of the asset;

To manage, sell, exchange, lease, grant options to purchase and execute
contracts concerning Trust property for such considerations and upon such
conditions and payment terms as the Trustee determines, without regard to
the termination date of any trust; to provide for exoneration of the Trustee
from personzl lizbility in any contract;

To invest in bonds, notes, debéntures, corporate stocks of any class, trust
interests (including common trust funds and investment trust shares), real
estate or any other kind of real or personal property or business interest
without being limited by any statute or rule of law concerning proper
mvestments for trustees; 1o continue sny unincorporated business or
venture; to incorporate any business or venture; to assign undivided
Interests in investments to any separate trust or trust shares;

To hold sncm'ltmi in bearer form and to hold any properiy in its name as
Trustee or in the name of a nominee without indication of any fiduciary
relationship;

To participate in the management of business enterprises as stockholder,
pariner or principal; to participale in any organization or reorganization of
a business enterprise committing and transferring trust assets for such
purposes: 10 vote stock by proxy or otherwise; to deposit or transier
gecurities o prolective or voling committees or similar bodies; to exercise
any options; and to execute any documenis and delegate authority 1o act in
its behalf in furtherance of any of these activities;

To operate, improve or develop real estate; to construct, alter, raze, or
repair buildings or structures on real estate; lo partition, subdivide,
dedicate to public use, grant easements or other rights with respect to or
otherwise deal with real estate;

To revocably delegate to any appropriate person gny ministerial duties in
connection with the rights and duties granted hereunder; to revocably
delegate to another rustee, if any, any nghts and discretions hereunder,
including the power to sign checks; to give orders for the purchase and
sale of securities and 10 have custody of trust assets;

= -~ Exhibit APP-13
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()

1}]

(k)

)

(m)

(n)

(o)

(m

(@)

To retain such experts, including investment counsel, attorneys,
sppraisers, accountants, brokers, agents, custodians, and ancillary trustees
as it deems suppropnate for advice in the selection, maintenance and
disposition of trust asseis;

To pay all costs and expenses of the trust and its property, including
reasanable compensation to Trustee for ity services;

Consistent with the Spendthrift Provisions above; to arbitrate, settle.
compromise, conlest, foreclose, extend or abandon ¢laims or demands m
favor of or against the trust or its assets;

To borrow money al interest from its own banking department or from
others, and to assume indebtedness and encumber Trust property by
mortgage or pledge, '

To decide. consistent with applicable rules of law, how and in what
proportions any receipts or disbursements shall be credited, charged or
apportioned as between principal and income;

To enter into any transaction with trustees or personal representatives of
other trusts or estates i which any beneficiary has an interest or which by
its termy distributes to any trust estabhshed by this document, even though
the Trustee also serves the other trust or estate in a fRduclary capacity and
in any such transaction to purchase property, or make loans on notes
secured by property, even though similar or identical property constitutes
a large proportion of the balance of the Trust Estate, and to retain any such
property or note as if it had been received in kind us an addition to the
Trust Estate;

To purchase and own life insurance on the life of any beneficiary; to
continue in effect or to terminate any life insurance contract; to pay
premiums or charges on life insurance from income or principal; and to
exercise any and all settlement options, nghts or incidents of ownership
Trustee may have over contracts of life insurance; w purchase and pay
premiums on health insurance for any benéficiary hereunder to whatever
extent the Trustee deems reasonable (o protect the Trust assets from risk of
loss due to health care expenses:

To determine the murket value of uny investment for any purpose on the
basis of such quotations or information as Trustee deems pertinent and
reliable;

To distribute income and prineipal in cash or in kind, or partly in gach, and
to. allocale or distribute undivided interests or different assels or

i
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disproportionate interest in assets among the Trusts created herein, and no
adjustment shall be made among the beneficiarics 1o compensate for a
disproportionate allocation of unrealized gamn for federal income tax
purposes; 10 value the trust property and to sell any part or all thereof in
order to make allocation or distribution; to add accumulated and
undistributed Income 1o principal from time o ume; no action taken by the
Trustes pursuant to this paragraph shall be subjeci to question by any
beneficiary;

{r)  To satisfy written charitable pledges of the Trustor irrespective of whether
the pledges constituted binding obligations of the Trustor or were properiy
presented as ¢laims, if in the judgment of the Trustee, the Trustor would
have wanted the pledges compieted under the circumstances:

s) To consolidate the investment and income tax purposes any separate trust
created hereunder with any other trus! for the same beneficiary or
beneficiaries comaining compatible provisions;

(t) To charge the trust such additional foes for the special services and advice
rendered in connection with investments authorized to be purchased and
retained by this article as described in its letters, contracts or agreements
dealing with said investment or in its regularly published fee schedule,
which additional fees may be collected from time to time without prior
courf approval.

509 Trustee's Liability. The Trusiee shall be liable w the Trustor snd 1w the
beneficiaries for any loss incurred in the exercise of its powers or in the retention of investments
authorized to be purchased by this article if gross negligence or willful misconduct is proven by
affirmative evidence.

5.10 Limitation on General Powers. Tn modification of the general powers granted
to the Trustee, the following specific limitations apply and supersede all other provisions of this

agreement:

(a)  All powers must be exercised in a fiducinry capacity and the Trustee shall
disclose to the Trustor, if legally competent, otherwise to the then current
income beneficiaries any conflict of mlerest.

(b)  The Trustee shall have no control over life insurance comiracts which
designate this trust as beneficiary, Unless ownership of an insurance
policy has been iransferred to the Trustee, the Trustee shall not be
responsible for the payment of premiums and shall not have any
contractual benefits of ownership. On receipt of proof of death of the
insured and after receiving possession of the contracts, the Trustee shall
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use reasonsble efforts to collect all sums payable by the terms of the
contracts.

(¢)  The Trustee shall have no right of recovery against the owner's probate
estate for proceeds of any contract that might have been diverted from the
trust by lomns, assignments or changes of beneficiary designation. The
Trustee shall not be required 1o prosecute mny action to collect msurance
nor 1o defend any action relating to insurance unless indemmified,

S.11 Costodv of Assets. During any period in which & corporation is acting as a
Trustee or & Co-Trusiee, the corporate trustee shall have custody of the assets of such trust.

5.12 Small Trust Termination. If at any time after the death of the Trustor, the Trust
Estate or any separato trusl has an aggregate principal market value of $50,000.00 or less the
Trustee may, in its discretion, terminate the trust and distribute the principal 1o the person(s) then
entitled to the income, in such equitable proportions as the Trustee determines; the Trustee is

instructed to consider the costs of administering the trust and the ability of the beneficiary(ies) to
handle money prudently prior to terminating any trust under this provision.

TR

The undersigned hereby certify that the Trust Agreement is in full force and effect as of the,
_date hereof,
Reproductions of this executed onginal (with reproduced signitures) shall be deemed to be

original counterparts of this Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto executed this Certificate of Trust
Existence und Authority on this &= _ day of November, 2021,

TRUSTOR: TRUSTEE:
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STATE OF ARIZONA )

County of Maricopa )

% foregoing Certificate of Trust Existence and Authonity was acknowledged before me
this <&* day of November, 2021, by LEWIS E, PATRICK as Trustor and Trustee,

\ -
S

My Commission Expires: B

Sy f

: . Joshua Wale

A Notary Public
v b Mancopa County, Arizona
Naoa# My Comm, Expires 01-16-2002

--m
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